Marshall University

Marshall Digital Scholar

Marshall University Student Handbook University Archives

8-1956

The Handbook of Marshall College, 1956-1957

Marshall University

Follow this and additional works at: https://mds.marshall.edu/studenthandbook

b Part of the Higher Education Commons


https://mds.marshall.edu/
https://mds.marshall.edu/studenthandbook
https://mds.marshall.edu/uni_archives
https://mds.marshall.edu/studenthandbook?utm_source=mds.marshall.edu%2Fstudenthandbook%2F19&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
https://network.bepress.com/hgg/discipline/1245?utm_source=mds.marshall.edu%2Fstudenthandbook%2F19&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages




[4~‘] The Official
STUDENT HANDBOOK
“J Marshall College

Published By

of the Student Senate
Carolyn Boggs, Chairman
Mary Kate Harris Mary Jo Sullivan

The Publicity gnd Publications Semmittee
[ -} J

J Art Work by Jim Eddins
-

1956-1957



= g“’i - L =
DR. STEWART H. SMITH

President 1¢—

— |

THE PRESIDENT’S MESSAGE

June 12, 1956

To The Members Of The Class of 1960:

We bid you a friendly welcome to Marshall.
We hope that you have come with a real
desire to grow morally, educationally and
spiritually and to prepare yourself to be of
greater service to your fellow man. You
should understand that the college cannot
educate you. You must educate yourself by
using the facilities and resources which we
provide.

Marshall College stands for certain prin-
ciples. It stands for a square deal for
everyone and holds that each must respect
the rights of others. Your college believes
in the American way of life. Our way of
life depends upon the willingness of each
one of us to work hard, produce more,
gave more, spend less and loaf less. Ours
is a great country which merits the respect
of all people who love freedom and justice.
It is our privilege and duty to obey its
laws and to give our fullest allegiance to
its flag and institutions.

You are now one of us. We expect you
to put your shoulder to the wheel and do
your part in building a greater and finer
college.

Sincerely yours,

STEWART H. SMITH
President.



6 STUDENT HANDBOOK

COLLEGE DEPARTMENT HEADS
College of Arts and Sciences

PROFESSOR

Barron, James J.
Beck, R. Lloyd

Fors, Juan C.

Green, N. Bayard
Janssen, Raymond E.
Jennings, Louis B.
Jolly, Vernon D.
Lieberman, Julius
Loemaker, Kenneth K.
Martin, Donald C.
McCaskey, A. Everett
Munn, George E.
Noble, Alma Nease
Pitt, William Page
Ranson, Allen Otis
Richardson, J. T.
Scholl, Allen W.
Sechler, Robert P.
Dillon, Conley H.
Toole, H. Gresham
Whitsel, Lucy Adele

DEPARTMENT
Mathematics
Philosophy
Spanish

Zoology

Geology

German
Psychology
Physics
Engineering
Economics
French
Journalism
Speech
Sociology
Chemistry
English

Pol. Science
History
Greek-Latin

Teachers College

Davis, Leslie
Fitch, Frederick A., Jr.
(Acting Head)
Gray, Rex C.
(Principal)
Harris, Arvil E.
Jablonski, Joseph
Kingsbury, Charles L.
Locke, Anna Virginia
Loy, Melvin
Nuzum, Lawrence H.
(Principal)
Robinson, Ruth
Rouse, Myrtle M.
Sechler, Robert P.
Toole, H. Gresham
‘Wilburn, D. Banks

Geography
Phys. Ed. (M)

Lab. Elementary

Soc. Studies
Art

Musie

Lib. Science
Science

Lab. High School

Phys. Ed. (W)
Home Ec.

English
History
Education

o

L

it

HISTORY



8 STUDENT HANDBOOK

“YOUR COLLEGE"”
Past, Present, Future

Marshall College occupies twenty-five
beautifully shaded acres near the center
of Huntington, West Virginia’s largest city.

it was first known as
Marshall Academy, in honor of Chief Jus-
tice John Marshall. In 1858 the school be-
came Marshall College and has been state-
supported since 1867.

Founded in 1837,

Today, Marshall College is a $9,910,000
institution with seventeen buildings for
classroom and dormitory use and sixty-two
temporary units available for veterans’ hous-
ing .Outdoor sports events are held in Fair-
field Stadium and indoor sports take place
in the Huntington Memorial Field House.
Intramural events are played on the campus.

Three divisions are now maintained, each
under a dean—the College of Arts and
Sci the Teachers College, and the Gradu-
ate School—plus an Evening Program and a
director of Field Services in charge of the
college extension program and the off-cam-
pus workshops.

Marshall is accredited by the North Cen-
tral Association of Colleges and Secondary
Schools and the Association of Colleges for
Teacher Education. The college is approved
by the American Association of University
Women. It is a member of the Association of
American Colleges and the American Council
on Education.

M - ..

J

MARSHALL COLLEGE 9

. Thirty-one major fields are offered includ-
ing three curricula for teaching and ten pre-
professional programs. During the 1955-56
term, there were, in round numbers, 3,230
resident students from 46 counties, 14 states,
and 5 foreign countries. In this period the
College conferred 542 degrees.

Looking to the future, Marshall is in the
ninth year of an expansion program designed
to accommodate 4,000 students. Two build-
ings, a science building and a women’s
dormitory, have been completed and plans for
five additional structures needed for better
service to the state are scheduled. The two
oldest of the present buildings, Old Main
and Northcott Hall, have been modernized.
The Student Union has been doubled in size.
Additional land is being acquired. It is hoped
that by 1958 a Physical Education and Health
Building will be completed. Other buildings
included in the expansion plans are a com-
bination auditorium and gymnasium for the
Laboratory School, a men’s dormitory, a fine
arts building and auditorium, and a garage
and service building. The present physical
education building will be remodeled for
women students, and some remodeling is
scheduled to improve library service in the
Morrow Library. Plans have also been made
for a college chapel.



BOB ALEXANDER
President of Student Body

o

MARSHALL COLLEGE 11

To the Class of 1960:

It is truly a pleasure to extend to you
the incoming Freshmen, a most hearty wel-
come, both from the student body and from
myself.

You are about to embark upon a year that
will be long remembered and cherished as the
beginning of a new and very wonderful part
of your life. It will be a year of work, study,
and success. This is the year upon which
must be founded the rest of your -college
education, and subsequently your aims, desires
and accomplishments of later life.

We at Marshall are proud of the many
experiences we have gained through -close
association and loyalty to our college. Un-
doubtedly you will be too. You are now a
real and definite part of Marshall College.
Upon you her continued progress depends. We
must give her our whole-hearted and unend-
ing support. We must uphold her standards,
further her name, and above all take part
and support her co-curricular activities. They
are planned for you, the student—be wise
and enjoy them.

Through the years you spend at Marshall,
no doubt you will have many contacts with
your student government. May they all be
favorable. The student government is the
instrument which makes it possible for
students to have a real part in any program
which will make Marshall a better college,
and hence result in a benefit to you. To
function properly your constant support
is necessary.

Once again a most sincere welcome, and
may your stay at Marshall College be pros-
perous and happy.

Sincerely yours,
ROBERT “BOB” ALEXANDER
Student Body President



12 STUDENT HANDBOOK

YOUR STUDENT GOVERNMENT

The purpose of strdent government is to
provide an instrument which will make
it possible for all students to have a voice
in any program which would make Mar-
shall a better college. Student government
belongs to you and to me. It is constructed
to represent democratically all members of
the Student Body. It is designed to reflect
student opinion, and to crystallize and make
effective any constructive program. It en-
courages initiative and civic development;
it trains for intelligent citizenship.

But its success and vitality depend upon
your participation. Ultimately, it is Just
what you make it. It belongs to you.

Senate meetings are held regularly in the
office of the Student Government each week.
Any student has the privilege, and is invited,
to attend.

Many activities of the campus are spon-
sored by the Student Government. Some of
these are: Homecoming, Life Planning Week,
Parent’s Week-End, Leadership Camp, and the
Junior-Senior Prom. The Student Government
maintains general supervision over all stu-
denl activities such as the Cheerleaders, THE
CHIEF JUSTICE, etec.

Student Government at Marshall is evolv-
ing. In addition to regular activities, the new
Student Government Office was established
and equipped as permanent central head-
quarters. A new constitution, which involves
greater student participation in the admin-
istration of the College, was drafted, approved,
and effectuated. Be sure to read your copy
so that you may better understand, and more
effe(itively participate in your Student Govern-
ment.

-l

[

-

[ —

&

F

[

P
| —

MARSHALL COLLEGE 13

1956-57 STUDENT GOVERNMENT MEMBERS

PRESIDENT OF THE STUDENT BODY
Robert “Bob” Alexander

VICE PRESIDENT
Albin Wheeler

SENIOR CLASS PRESIDENT
George Templin

SENIOR SENATORS
Dave Collins
Margaret Quintier
Udy Stover

JUNIOR CLASS PRESIDENT
David Kirk

JUNIOR CLASS SENATORS
Sarah Boggess
John Corns
Betty Frame
John Mayberry
Mary Pat Tench

SOPHOMORE CLASS PRESIDENT
Asa Meadows

SOPHOMORE SENATORS
Mary Annese Bartrum
Ann Crockett
Fred Hymes
Dennis White




14 STUDENT HANDBOOK

FRESHMAN RULES

The following rules governing Freshman
activities have been enacted by the Fresh-
man activities Committee and the Freshman
Court.
1. Freshman rules will go into effect Mon-
day, September 10, 1956.
2. Freshman caps, handbooks, and nameplates,
are to be worn at all times during the
day until six o’clock in the evening. How-
ever, Freshman men must not wear the
caps in the classroom.
3. Freshmen are required to greet all persons
they meet on the campus.
4. Freshmen shall walk on the walk-ways
and shall not cut campus at any time.
5. Freshmen are required to attend ALL
HOME FOOTBALL GAMES and all pep
rallies.
6. Freshmen may not sit in the booths by
the windows in the Student Union.
7. Freshmen will be required to recite upon
request at any time the following things:
a. Alma Mater.
b. The year in
founded.

c. The name of the President and Viece-
President of the Student Body.

d. The school song—‘“We Are the Sons
of Marshall.”

ALMA MATER

Marshall, gracious Alma Mater

We thy name revere;

May each noble son and daughter
Cherish thine honor dear.

May thy lamp be ever bright,
Guiding us to truth and light;
As a beacon o’er dark water

This is for thee our prayer.

May the years be kind to Marshall

which Marshall was

MARSHALL COLLEGE 15

May she grow in fame;

May her children fail her never,

True to her beacon flame,

May her spirit brave and strong

Honor right and conquer wrong;

This the burden of our song,

Ever her truth proclaim.

““WE ARE THE SONS OF MARSHALL"”

We are the sons of Marshall

Sons of the great John Marshall

Year after year we go to Marshall College
cheering for the team and gaining lots of
knowledge.

Proudly we wear our
Loyalty we share,

Sure from far and near you’ll always hear
the wearin’ of the green

For it’s the Green and White of Marshall
College !

MARSHALL FIGHT SONG

Fight, fight, fight for the Green and White

Fight, fight, fight, with all your might;

Hold ‘em, hold ‘em, hold ‘em,

And we will celebrate tonight.

M A R S H A double L

We're for you, you know darn well,

The eyes of Marshall are upon you

Fight for the Green and White.

colors, Love and

YELLS
Hello Yell
Hello
Hello
Hello
Marshall says hello!
Locomotive

M-A-R-S-H-A-L-L
M-A-R-S-H-A-L-L
M-A-R-S-H-A-L-L
Marshall ! ! !



16 STUDENT HANDBOOK

Fight Locomotive
Fight, Fight, Fight, Fight
Marshall College
Fight, Fight, Fight, Fight
Marshall College
Fight, Fight, Fight, Fight
Marshall College
F-I-G-H-T
Fight, Fight, Fight!
Fight Green and White

Fight, Green and White
Fight, Green and White, Fight, Fight
Fight, Green and White, Fight, Fight
Fight, Green and White
Fight, Fight, Fight!

15 Rah’s
Rah, Rah—Rah, Rah, Rah,
Rah, Rah—Rah, Rah, Rah,
Rah, Rah—Rah, Rah, Rah,
Rah, Marshall, Rah!

Yea Green
Yea Green, Yea White
Yea, Yea, Green and White!

Scream Yell

Scream Boom
T-E-A-M Team Speller
Beat ‘em Big Green!

Team, Team, Team !
Clap Yell

Clap 15 Times.
Rah, Marshall, Fight!
Herd Speller
H—Clap 3 times
E—Clap 3 times
R—Clap 3 times R—Clap 1 time
D—Clap 3 times D—Clap 1 time
H-E-R-D—Herd, Herd, Herd!

Fight, Team, Fight
Fight, Team, Fight
Fight, Team, Fight
Fight Team, Fight Team, Fight, Fight, Fight!

H—Clap 1 time
E—Clap 1 time

INFORMATION



18 STUDENT HANDBOOK

SPECIFIC GRADUATION REQUIREMENTS

Teachers College

128 hours and at least 256 quality points.

. 45 hours in 300-499 courses.

Two teaching fields with a 2.0 average

in each field.

2.0 average in courses in education.

2.0 average in Student Teaching.
College of Arts and Sciences

1. 128 hours and at least 256 quality points.

2. 48 hours in the 300-499 courses.

3. 26 hours in a major subject with a 2.0
average.

4. 12 hours in a minor subject.

CLASSIFICATION OF STUDENTS

Students are classified according to the
number of semester hours of college work
which they have completed.
SENIORS—Students with 90 hours or more.
JUNIORS—Students who have completed

58 hours and less than 90 hours.
SOPHOMORES—Students who have completed

26 hours and less than 58 hours.
FRESHMEN—Students who have complpeted

the high school or secondary course and

less than 26 hours.

NUMBERING OF COURSES

1-09, sub-college courses and do not carry
credits.

100-199, primarily for freshmen, but open to
sophomores, unless otherwise specified.
200-299, primarily for sophomores, but open
to juniors and seniors unless otherwise

specified.

300-499, for juniors and seniors unless other-
wise specified and are open to sophomores
only upon special permission.

500-599, graduate students only.

gty FRr

]

I—l-'ﬂl'_L

L

MARSHALL COLLEGE 19

ASSIGNMENTS AND CREDITS

1. DEFINITION OF A SEMESTER LOAD—
Sixteen (16) semester hours constitutes a
normal semester schedule. However, addi-
tional hours may be taken with permis-
sion of the academic dean.

2. CHANGE OF SCHEDULE—i. e., adding
courses, dropping courses, changing class
hours or days, changing instructors, ete.
These and similar changes will not be
permitted after the student has registered
for the semester except by permission of
an academic dean.

3. FULL TIME STUDENT DEFINED —A
student carrying at least twelve (12) semes-
ter hours.

THE DEAN’S LIST

Those students who are registered for
twelve or more hours and who at the end
of the semester receive grades averaging B
or above are considered honor students and
a list of such students constitutes what is
known as the Dean’s List.

SEMESTER HOURS

A semester hour is the credit received
for taking a subject one hour per week for
one semester of 18 weeks.

GRADING SYSTEM

Honor (given only to students of super-
ior ability and performance.)

Good (ability and performance distinctly
above the average in quality.)

Average (ability and performance of aver-
age quality.)

owp



20 STUDENT HANDBOOK

D, Lowest passing grade (poor quality)

F, Failure (signifies entirely unsatisfactory
work. Course must be repeated if credit
is to be received.)

FIW, Failure because of irregular withdrawal.

W, Withdrawals during the first calendar
month after the date of the first class
meeting in the semester.

WP, Withdrawal Passing, Withdrawal later
than the first calendar month after the
date of the first class meeting in the
semester. Shows the status of the stu-
dent’s work up to the official withdrawal
date (not the last day of class attendance_v
unless otherwise directed by the academic
dean.

WF, Withdrawal Failing.
under WP above.

See explanation

QUALITY POINTS

Marshall uses the four point system with
the quality point average being computed on
all work for which the student has registered,
except for courses with grades of W and WP.
Following are the aquality point values per
semester hour of credit:

A—4 D—1

B—3 F—0

c—2 WF—0
FIW—0

A total of 256 quality points are necessary
for graduation which is in effect a C aver-
age. (128 semester hours times two quality
points equals 256 quality points.)

}

H
[ —

MARSHALL COLLEGE 21

CHEATING

1. Definition of cheating—The giving or

receiving of help during examinations.

2. Penalties for students found guilty of

cheating :

(a) FIRST OFFENSE—The offender will
be removed from class and will be
given an “F” for the course.

(b) SECOND OFFENSE—The president will
call the student to his office and warn
him that the student will be expelled
from the college for a third offense.

(¢) THIRD OFFENSE—The student will
be expelled from the college.

BULLETIN BOARDS

Bulletin boards are maintained for official
and semi-official notices of the administration
and student organizations. The board near
the auditorium is posted by the College Secre-
tary. The long board facing the offices of
the Social Deans is under the jurisdiction of
the Dean of Men. Boards are posted beside
tEe doors of the College of Arts and Sciences
and the Teachers Colleges. These are usually
for the listing of the honor students, or
“Dean’s List,” for the schedule of examina-
tions, and for the listing of your counselor.
A board is located beside the Social Dean’s
door for the listing of available jobs, notices
of items for sale, etc. In all cases, before
information can be posted on any of these
boards the office or department concerned
must be mnotified and permission secured.
It’s also a good idea for you to check these
boards from time to time. They may concern
you.




22 STUDENT HANDBOOK

PAYMENT OF FEES

Personal checks are accepted in the Cashier’s
Office for the EXACT AMOUNT of fees
payable to the college. These checks should
be made payable to MARSHALL COLLEGE.
The ecollege is not permitted, under regula-
tions of the State Board of Education, to
cash any personal checks other than for pay-
ment of fees. If you wish to maintain a check-
ing account for personal expenses, it is easier
to have checks cashed if you establish an
account with a local bank. In any case,
there is a considerable amount of difficulty
involved in cashing personal checks.

LOCKERS

Lockers for personal articles are available
on the second floor and basement of Old Main
and the Science Building. These lockers may
be rented by the semester from the Office qf
the Comptroller, M. 103. The only charge is
a small fee for the use of the key. In some
instances, students have placed their own
locks on lockers without permission. These
Jocks are, of course, broken off.

FINANCIAL AID

Three forms of financial aid are available
to students to assist in securing their educa-
tion. Part-time jobs are open in many of
the departments on campus for student assis-
tants. A listing of part-time jobs downtown
and with members of the faculty are main-
tained in the office of the Dean of Men.
Employment cards are available in this office
and if you are interested fill in a card so

[

Ik

MARSHALL COLLEGE 23

your name can be kept on file for possible
openings. If at all possible, first semester
freshmen should delay such employment until
they have completed one semester.

The two other forms of financial aid are
the loans and scholarship funds maintained
by varoius organizations and individuals. Over
$8,000 is available in these funds. Application
may be made to the Registrar or the Social
Deans. Loans are made on a short-term basis
and the student must sign a promissory note.
Letters of recommendation and a co-signer
are usually necessary to sceure a loan. There
is a service charge of 25c on each loan.

Records are kept with the Social Deans of
all debts incurred by students, both on and
off campus, which have been reported as
unpaid. These remain a part of your per-
manent personnel folder. In considering letters
of recommendation for graduating seniors,
these folders are referred to and note is
made of such bad debts.

CHANGE OF ADDRESS

Each time you find it necessary to change
your local or home address, notify the
Social Deans, Registrar, and College Secre-
tary as soon as possiblee You should be
sure to list a phone if one is available.
Many times students who are needed im-
mediately cannot be located because they
have neglected to change their addresses.

LOST AND FOUND

If you aspire to be an absent-minded
professor one day and are developing the
traits in school, the lost and found depart-

R et |




24 STUDENT HANDBOOK

ment may save you much time and worry.
Check with them as soon as you lose any-
thing. It usually turns up. This is another
function of the Social Deans and is handled
in their office.

BOOKSTORE
Marshall’s Bookstore is located in the
basement of Old Main with an outside en-
trance on the south side of the building.
All necessary books and supplies can
purchased there.

POSTOFFICE

A subdivision of the downtown post office
is located on Third Aveue and 20th Street,
two blocks east of campus. It’s the most
convenient place to mail packages. Packages
will be accepted in the Bookstore if they
have the correct amount of postage on them.

FOOD SERVICE

If you live in one of the campus dormi-
tories you are required to eat your meals
in the College Cafeteria. Meal books are on
sale in the Cashier’s Office in Old Main and
are used for half a semester each. You may
pay the full amount for the semester or
one half at time of registration and the
last half on November 14. The cafeteria
hours are: Weekdays—Breakfast 7-9; Lunch,
11-1:30; Dinner, 5-6:30. Saturday—Lunch,
11-12. Sunday—Breakfast, 8:80-9:30; Din-
ner, 12:00-1:00. No supper on Sunday.

Most students who don’t eat at the cafe-
teria find time to grab a snack at the
fountain in the Student Union. It excels in
good atmosphere and good food. The Stu-
dent Union is open from 8:30 a.m. to 9:00
p. m. on weekdays. Saturday from 10:00
a. m. until 2:00 p. m. The Union is closed
on Sunday.

L]

[ ]
l
[ ]

|

-

MARSHALL COLLEGE 25

ANSWERS

Since you should, by now, have loads of
questions running through your head, here
are some tips on where to find the answers.

it’s one that strictly concerns your
courses, grades, hours and instructors drop
in at the office of the dean of your college—
which would be either Arts and Sciences
or Teachers College. You will be assigned
a member of the faculty as your counselor
who will assist in planning your course of
instruction.

Now for the questions of a personal or
social nature. That’s the main job of the
Dean of Women and the Dean of Men. If
you’re in doubt as to whether your problem
or question is in their field, go see them
anyhow. It isn’t hard to get an appoint-
ment and most of the time you can just
walk right in.

And for those general thoughts that may
be still lingering in your mind about college
history, regulations, programs, and any
number of others, the College Secretary
is the one to see. Her office is located in
Old Main 107 with hours from 8:30 until

4:30. Incidentally, that’s time that all
the administrative offices are open.
VETERANS

For veterans attending Marshall College
advisement and counseling services are avail-
able within the offices of the Registrar.
This office keeps a close check on class
attendance, grades, entitlement and makes
all official contacts with the Veterans Ad-
ministration offices located within the ecity.

In order to qualify for the maximlum
benefit under Public Law 550 (Korean G. I



26 STUDENT HANDBOOK

Bill) a veteran must carry a minimum of
14 semester hours of college work each
semester. All Korean veterans must report
to this office at least once each month to
sign statement of attendance to be for-
warded to the Veterans Administration or
monthly subsistence payments will not be
made.

All veterans are urged to keep in close
touch with the Registrar’s office concerning
problems of subsistence payments, change of
address, change of dependencies, class load
and attendance in classes.

TRAFFIC REGULATIONS

Marshall College has limited parking fa-
cilities which necessitate the use of traffic
regulations and parking permits. Your co-
operation in complying with the following
rules will enable the college to derive maxi-
mum benefits from available space.

1. Parking will not be allowed at any time
by any person operating a motor ve-
hicle on the campus road from the
Student Union to Sixteenth Street, the
circle by College Hall, service drives,
drives” marked “fire lane,” grassed areas,
or in any restricted areas on the campus
where parking is not allowed. College em-
ployed personnel and students may stop on
drives (not to exceed 3 minutes) to re-
ceive or discharge passengers. Faculty
may stop at Bookstore (not to exceed 3
minutes) to pick up mail.

2. All persons operating vehicles on the
campus, no matter what their status,
are required to obey all directive signs

MARSHALL COLLEGE o7

_
3.
|G

-
5.
6.

-
T

-

8

.
9.

- )
10.

- |

placed on the campus drives, service and
parking areas.

Fast or reckless driving on the campus
or in the parking lots will not be per-
mitted.

At intersections where stop signs are
located, all vehicles must be brought to
a complete stop.

Parking in service drives is limited to
service vehicles and emergency appa-
ratus.

The parking area (ramp) south of OIld
Main is reserved at all times for col-
lege service vehicles, disabled faculty or
staff members, and college guests.

Faculty and administration will be is-
sued parking permits from the Office
of the Business Manager in Room 103
Main Building. Permit stickers are to
be displayed on the windshield of the
permit holders’ motor vehicles.

Permit holders may park their vehicles
in any space designated for parking on
the rear and east side of the Science
Building except those spaces marked for
special purposes. Only those cars bear-
ing parking permits may enter the park-
ing area. All parking on college prop-
erty is at the owner’s risk.

Visitors’ vehicles on the campus are
accorded all privileges granted under
regular parking and operating permits.

The Science Building parking lot will
open at 7 a. m. and close at 11 p. m.
daily except Sundays and holidays. Cars
without permit stickers may use this
parking area between the hours of 7
p. m. and 11 p. m.



28

STUDENT HANDBOOK

11.

12,

13.

14.

15.

Overnight parking in any college park-
ing lot will be by special permit issued
in the Office of the Business Manager.

No student will receive special parking
privileges by virtue of any office he
may hold, because of any extracurricu-
lar activity in which he may be engaged
or because of any status he may enjoy
as a student.

Traffic Infringements

a. Parking in prohibited space.

b. Improper parking in permissible areas.

¢. Parking after 11 p. m. except by spe-
cial permission or during college funec-
tions.

d. Driving on driveways wrong way.

e. Parking or blocking driveway.

f. No parking lot permit. N

g. Failure to observe traffic sign.

h. Fast or reckless driving.

The violation ticket directs offenders to
appear in the Office of the Dean of Men,
110 Main Building, within thrge (3)
days of issuance of a traffic violation
charge between the hours of 9 a. m.
and 12 noon or 1:30 p. m. to 4 p. m.
Failure to report within the specified
period will constitute an additional vio-
lation and may result in disciplinary
action.

Penalties

1st violation—Warning

2nd violation—$2.00

3rd violation—Probation and/or discip-
linary action

Repeated or flagrant violations will be

referred to the Traffic Committee.

prrl#l—‘l—\l—'L
0 G S o

MARSHALL COLLEGE 29

16. These enumerated regulations will not
be regarded as exclusive. The college
reserves the right to revoke any permit
or to discipline any person for partici-
pation in or connivance in any form of
violation of the letter or spirit of these
regulations and to take such disciplinary
action in all cases as the circumstances
justly warrant.

(Action of the Traffic Committee, June
29, 1950.

Marshall Collee

Huntington, West Virginia

ENTERTAINMENT IN THE CITY

Local entertainment will naturally very with
the individual. Huntington can be proud of
the wide range of activities that are concen-
trated within the tri-state area.

Fourth Avenue is the Main street of the
city and the theatre area is located about
seven blocks west of campus. Four theaters
are in this section on Fourth Avenue. There
are also several local and drive-in theaters in
Huntington.

. Horseback riding, golf, swimming, strolling
in the park, bowling, car rentals, airplane
trips, and boating are all available.

To find your way around, just remember,
the avenues run east to west and are num-
bered beginning at the river. The streets
run north to south and are numbered in
both directions from First street, which is
fifteen blocks west of the campus.

Our own social calendar is published in the
Parthenon, the school paper. It comes out at
noon on Wednesdays and Fridays.



30 STUDENT HANDBOOK

NEARBY CHURCHES
Central Christian—1202 Fifth Avenue

[ -

Emmanuel Methodist—18th Street and 6th r
-

- -

Avenue

Enslow Park Presbyterian—Enslow and Wash-
ington Blvd.

Fifth Avenue Baptist—1135 Fifth Avenue
Fifth Avenue Church of God—2128 5th Avenue

First Church of Christ Scientist’s — 1101
Twelfth Street

First Congregational—707 Fifth Avenue

First Methodist—1124 Fifth Avenue
First Presbyterian—1015 Fifth Avenue ; PRO ( ;R AM S
First United Brethren — 21st -

Evangelical
Street at 5th Avenue

Helleniec Orthodox, Saint George—T7th Street ——
at 11th Avenue

Johnson Memorial Methodist—Fifth Avenue L
and Tenth Street —

Ohev Sholom Temple—949 Tenth Avenue

Pilgrim Holiness—9th Avenue and 21st Street
St. Paul’s Evangelical Lutheran Church—721 _J

12th Avenue
St. Joseph’s Roman Catholic—519 13th Street
Sixth Avenue Church of Christ—530 20th

Street = 5=
Trinity Episcopal—520 11th Street

Twentieth Street Baptist—20th St. at 5th
Avenue

AL :



32 STUDENT HANDBOOK

CULTURAL PROGRAMS

International stars in music and drama as
well as leading authorities of the lecture
platform appear each season.

ARTISTS SERIES—1956-1957

S. Hurok presents, under the official spon-
sorship of the Yugoslav Government, THE
YUGOSLAV STATE COMPANY, Tuesday,
October 23.

THE NATIONAL SYMPHONY ORCHES-
TRA, HOWARD MITCHELL, Conductor,
JANE HOBSON, Sorprano Soloist, Thursday,
November 8.

THE NBC OPERA COMPANY presents
‘THE MARRIAGE OF FIGARO” by Mozart,
Tuesday, November 27.

BALLET RUSSE DE MONTE CARLO fea-
turing IGOR YOUSKEVITCH and ALICEA
ALONSO, Monday, December 3.

THE HALLE ORCHESTRA of England—
SIR JOHN BARBIROLLI conducting —
Wednesday, February 20.

ARTUR RUBINSTEIN, Pianist—Thursday,
March 14.

COMMUNITY FORUM—1956-1957

MARAIS and MIRANDA—OQOctober 8—In-
ternationally beloved balladeers with their
repertoire of folk songs of many lands.

INCREDIBLE INDIA—October 22. New all
cclor motion picture on India.

L]
L]
L ]
L]

L !

|
e

|

| T—

MARSHALL COLLEGE 33

MARION MILL PREMINGER—October 30
—Subject, The Monotony of Excitement—My
work with Albert Schweitzer.

ROBERT MAYNARD HUTCHINS—Novem-
bferFIQ—SubJect, Civil Liberties in An Age
O ear.

ARTHUR SCHLESINGER JR.—December 4
—Subect, Our Foreign Policy.

ALGERIA—December 10—A new all-color
film that tells the true story of Algiers, with
its cosmopolitan European center, and skill-
fully describes present-day conditions and life
in the Sahara desert.

PEACE AND PROSPERITY—HOW LONG?
—January 7—A debate between U. S. Senator
Carl T. Curtis, Republican, Nebraska, and
Mike Monroney, Democrat, Oklahoma.

VIRGILIA PETERSON—February 18—Sub-
ject: Does Literature Reflect the World We
Live In?

JUDGE LUTHER W. YOUNGDAHL —

March 20—Subject: America’s Great Fron-
tier.

RAYMOND MOLEY — April 8. — Subject:
Parties, Politics and People.

PUBLICATIONS OF THE COLLEGE

The Parthenon, Marshall College student
newspaper, is published twice weekly during
the regular school vear, and once a week
during the summer. The paper is written
and edited by the students of the Journalism
Department. Your subseription of The Par-
thenon is paid for in your activities fee.



34 STUDENT HANDBOOK

The Chief Justice is the Marshall college
yearbook. Subscriptions to the Chief Justice
are paid for in your activities fee.

The Halls Herald is the official newspaper
of the four domitories. It is edited and pub-
lished under faculty supervision by staff
members from the three dormitories.

The Et Cetera is a student literary publi-
cation that is published twice a year. It con-
tains original compositions contributed by
students.

i




36 STUDENT HANDBOOK

MARSHALL SPORTS

The Athletic program of Marshall College
includes football, basketball, ecross country,
baseball, track, tennis, golf, and wrestling.
New students on the campus are encouraged
to participate in intercollegiate athletics.
Marshall College is a member of the National
Collegiate Athletic Association and the Mid-
American Conference including Ohio Univer-
sity, Kent State, Miami, Bowling Green, To-
ledo, and Western Michigan.

A full schedule of competition is played
with the Mid-American schools in football,
basketball, and baseball. As many Confer-
ence schools as possible are also scheduled in
tennis, golf, track, and wrestling. The inter-
collegiate program is broad enough so that
any student can have the opportunity to ex-
ercise whatever athletic ability in some sport
against high class opponents. Freshmen are
not eligible for varsity, but freshman teams
are fielded in most sports.

FOOTBALL

Head coach Herb Royer, in his fourth
season, hopes his rebuilding program will be-
gin to assert itself this year. Making up one
of Marshall’s most difficult schedules are all
of the Mid-American schools along with
Morris Harvey, Youngstown, and Xavier Uni-
versity. We can look forward to an inter-
esting and exciting season at Fairfiald Sta-
dium.

L

S—

o L)

[

MARSHALL COLLEGE 37

SCHEDULE, 1956
Sept. 22—Xavier, away.
Sept. 29—Morris Harvey, home.
Oct. 6—Western Michigan, home.
Oct. 13—Miami, away.
Oct. 20—Kent (homecoming), home.
Oct. 27—Bowling Green, away.
Nov. 3—Youngstown, away.
Nov. 9—Toledo, home.
Nov. 17—Ohio University, away.

BASKETBALL

Jules Rivlin, former Marshall basketball
great, will begin his second season as head
basketball coach. With four regulars from
the 1956 team and the Freshmen coming up,
the 1956-57 basketball prospects look very
good. Even though the record of the 1956
squad, being Mid-American Champions, will
be very hard to beat, we hope that Marshall
College will again be the Mid-American bas-
ketball champions.

BASEBALL

Baseball in the Mid-American Conference
is a full schedule sport and Marshall aims
to rank with the best in the Conference. Ten
games with Conference teams and an antici-
pated twenty game schedule will give student
baseball fans a chance to play in or see good
baseball each week. All home games are
played at the International Nickel Baseball
Park. Atyone who has played baseball in
high school, or the equivalent, is encouraged
to come out and participate.



38 STUDENT HANDBOOK

WRESTLING

Wrestling began from scratch three years
ago. It is still in infancy, but growing very
quickly as the increase in the number of
matches indicates. Wrestling affords the stu-
dent who is not big enough for football or
basketball a chance to engage in a fine com-
petitive sport as the weight classes start at
125 pounds. Students in the lighter weights
are especially encouraged to come out for the
team.

TRACK AND FIELD

The Marshall track team, in its third year
in a rebuilding program, has several victories
to its credit. Broader schedules are antici-
pated in the years to come, and prospects are
good from the freshmen coming up. Since
the team is still in the process of rebuild-
ing, there are plenty of opportunities for the
student with speed or skill to participate on
a varsity or freshman team. Home track
meets are held at Fairfield Stadium.

TENNIS AND GOLF

The varsity tennis team under Coach Lanny
Brisbin’s direction undertook one of the most
difficult schedules ever played by a Marshall
College team. It is hoped that this year’s
team will be a very good one.

Golf at Marshall College has been improv-
ing the last few years under Coach Neal
Wilson’s direction. All home matches and
practices are held at the Guyan Country Club.

INTRAMURAL ATHLETICS

Ya’ like to participate in sports? You'll
get all you want at Marshall for the school

r

[ o ol

(—

|

(-

MARSHALL COLLEGE 39

has as complete an intramural program as
any college we've heard of. And there is
something for everyone no matter what his
taste may be. Last year there were 74 dif-
ferent activities in the intramural sports
program making it the most comprehensive
program of any college in the nation.

The men’s intromural program, directed by
capable Otto “Swede” Gullickson, includes
Just about every sport that could possibly be
arranged—touch football, basketball, softball,
swimming, tennis, volleyball, handball, ping
pong, badminton, and scores of minor sports
on down to checkers, bridge, canasta, chess,
ete.

You might think that with so much going
on things might apt to become a bit con-
fusing, but actually the program is run off
very smoothly. Mr. Gullickson, with the aid
of the Intramural Board, headed by Edward
Brookover, does a great job with a really
difficult task.

The girls get their chance too. Although
their activities can’t range quite so widely
as do the men’s, there is plenty for the ath-
letically minded lassie to do. The Woman’s
Athletic Association keeps things running on
an even keel, and does a grand job of it.




L 4 R j’mi a3
o ; Az > l:"‘ r“;‘
NG, L% “at
b e~ o= AT /’_él_l\m
Ty ks
: =~ CAMDUS == g
L I ORGANIZATIONS




42 STUDENT HANDBOOK

ORGANIZATIONS ON THE MARSHALL
COLLEGE CAMPUS

PROFESSIONAL AND INTEREST GROUPS

ALPHA BETA ALPHA—An interest group
for those majoring in or interested in Library
Science. President, Mary Jo Sullivan; Ad-
visor, Miss Virginia Locke.

AMERICAN CHEMICAL SOCIETY—Presi-
dent, Don Plymale; Advisor, Dr. A. W.
Scholl,

CHORAL UNION—Consists of Men’s Concert
Choir, Symphonic Choir, Treble Clef Club.
President, Dick Hepler; Advisor, Mr. Wayne
Hugoboom.

FUTURE TEACHERS OF AMERICA—This
group studies the opportunities in the teaching
field and strives to cultivate the qualities
essential in a good teacher.

GERMAN CLUB—An interest group for in-
formal application and appreciation of Ger-
man culture. Professional and social pro-
gram are presented. President, Paul Wright;
Advisor, Dr. W. H. Perl.

HOME ECONOMICS CLUB—Monthly meet-
ings are held with speakers, movies, and
parties of interest to future home economists.
President, Mary Hutchinson; Advisor, Miss
Adella Strouss.

INTERNATIONAL RELATIONS CLUB—

LO SOCIADAD HISPANICA—A group or-
ganized for informal and professional activ-

Ml

MARSHALL COLLEGE 43

itia. of interest for students of Spanish.
President, Sue Ripley; Advisor, James Stais.

LE CERCLE_ FRANCAIS—A program of
monthly meetings based on French culture.
President, Bill Brooke; Advisors, Dr. Alma
Noble and Virginia Parrish.

]v_I{\RS CLUB—Marshall Association of Re-
tiling Students.

MARSHALL CLASSICAL ASSOCIATION—
A group of students interested in the classi-
cal languages makes wup this organization.
President, Paul R. Duncan; Advisor, Dr. Lucy
‘Whitsel.

MARSHALL COLLEGE ORCHESTRA—

MARSHALL COLLEGE BAND—The purpose
of the Band is to supply the necessary music
at sports events and other College activities.

MARSHALL COLLEGE PHILOSOPHICAL
SOCIETY—

MUSIC EDUCATORS ASSOCIATION—Seeks
to further the professional knowledge in the
field of Music education through state and
national meetings and sponsorship of musical
activities at Marshall College.

PERSHING RIFLES—R.6.T.C. interest group
for freshmen and sophomores. President,
ILul:her Griffiths ; Advisor, Major R. K. Wens-
ey.

PRE LAW FRATERNITY—
PRESS CLUB—




44 STUDENT HANDBOOK

SCIENCE CLUB—
PSI SOCIETY—

VARSITY “M” CLUB—A group of Marshall
College athletic lettermen. President, Randy
Scott; Advisor, Herb Royer.

VETERANS CLUB—President, Charles Der-
byshire; Advisor, Jim McCubbin.

WOMEN’S ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION —A
coordinating body interested in Sports Day
and intramural activities for women. Presi-
dent, Donna Lawson; Advisor, Miss Louise
MecDonough.

YOUNG DEMOCRATIC CLUB—
YOUNG REPUBLICAN CLUB—

RELIGIOUS GOUPS

KAPPA DELTA CHI—This organization is
open to anyone planning to enter full-time
Christian service in any field. Its purpose
is to increase the religious atmosphere on
the college campus through specific programs
and projects, and to provide the means by
which a fellowship may be created for those
entering some phase of full-time Christian
service, either in the ministry, missionary
service, or Christian education. President,
Charles Dundas; Advisor, Mr. L. Jennings.

STUDENT CHRISTIAN ASSOCIATION—The
Student Christian Association on the Mar-
shall College campus is your college YMCA
and YWCA. The SCA endeavors to unite the

r
)

r

r
{

MARSHALL COLLEGE 45

students of the college in Christian fellow-
ship ; to enrich Christian faith and heritage;
to promote Christian activities; to achieve
social responsibility ; and to promote world
brotherhood. Through retreats, conferences,
Bible study, prayer, and bi-monthly meet-
ings, we receive a better knowledge of God
and of our fellowmen. The SCA is affiliated
nationally with the Student Christian Move-
ment and the International World Student
Christian Federation. President, Helen Locke;
Advisor, Rev. Lander Beal.

CANTERBURY CLUB—The Canterbury Club
meets every Sunday evening at the Trinity
Episcopal Church, and a short devotional
period is followed by a program and supper.
The program may be a movie, discussion
group, a speaker, or a college group from
another church. This is your Episcopal or-
ganization on the campus.

WESTMINSTER FELLOWSHIP—The West-
minster Fellowship is the campus organiza-
tion for Presbyterian students, although others
are welcome. The WI Room is the meeting
place for Sunday School, evening vespers, and
Wednesday prayer groups at 6:45 A.M. We
have frequent Friday evening socials and
week-end retreats and conferences. Through
these and other activities, we seek to have a
close fellowship with one another in the
name of Christ, and to introduce others to
this most wonderful Friend, and help others
to know Him better.

NEWMAN CLUB—In sectarian college and
universities all over the world, the Newman
Club is present for Catholic students . . . to
make religion an integral part of academic




46 STUDENT HANDBOOK

and social activities in day by day college
life. Time out for religion, to receive Com-
munion in a body, breakfast together, and to
be together in a spiritual, as well as social
nnion. The Club offers us bigger groups
to unite with . . . conventions and religious
meetings. Giving of little and receiving of
much characterizes the Newman Club.

RECOGNITION AND HONOR GROUPS

ALPHA EPSILON DELTA—Honorary Pre-
Medical Fraternity (to be elected in the fall)

ALPHA KAPPA DELTA—Honorary Sociolog-
ical Society.

ALPHA LAMBDA DELTA—An honorary aca-
demic fraternity for freshman women. Grades
must be half-way between A and B.

ALPHI PHI OMEGA—A national service
fraternity of men who have previously been
in scouting and are followers of the ideals
set forth by the Boy Scouts of America.

ALPHA PSI OMEGA—Organized to encour-
age dramatics. It is national.

CHI BETA PHI—A national society organ-
ized to promote interest in science. President,
George Flemming ; Advisor—Dr. Howard Ellis.

D-RHO-D-THETA—Presents awards and rec-
ognition to outstanding engineering students.
President, George Fleming; Advisor, Dr. A.
E. McCaskey.

DELTA OMICRON—National Honorary Music
Society. President, Dorothy Cole; Advisor,
Mrs. Lavelle Jones.

N R

MARSHALL COLLEGE 47

ETA MU PI—A national recognition frater-
nity for students who excel in retailing.

ETA SIGMA PHI—Honorary Classical So-

ciety to foster the study of Latin and Greek.

%’Vrﬁsg:int, Richard Bowyer; Advisor, Dr. Lucy
1tsel.

FAGUS—An honorary group for Junior and
Senior women. President, Betty Lou Cor-
nett; Advisor, Mrs. Veta Lee Smith.

F_OUR’I‘H ESTATE—A professional group of
girls who are majoring in Journalism. Presi-
gent, Ann Garrity; Advisor, Miss Virginia
ee.

GAMMA THETA UPSILON—President, James
Davis; Advisor, R. L. Britton.

KAPPA DELTA PI—Faculty and students
are members of this recognition group of

professional educators. President, Thelma
Smith; Advisor, Miss Mae Houston.
KAPPA OMICRON PHI— National Home

Economics professional group. President, Pat
Davidson ; Advisor, Miss Cleo Gray.

KAPPA PI—National art society.

OMICRON DELTA KAPPA—A national lead-

ership honorary for Jumict and Senior men

who have above average scholarship and have

been.outstanding in extra curricular activities.

;rﬁsuient, James Davis; Advisor, Mr. Walter
elty.

PHI ALPHA THETA—National honorary his-
tory society.




48 STUDENT HANDBOOK

PHI ETA SIGMA—Honors and encourages
scholarship for freshmen men. A grade half-
way between A and B is required.

PHI MU ALPHA SINFONIA—President, Ned
DeJournett ; Advisor, Mr. John Creighton.

PI DELTA PHI—Honorary French Society.
President, Beulah B. Virgallito; Advisor, Dr.
Alma Noble.

PI KAPPA DELTA—National honorary de-
bate society. President, Tom Carter; Advisor,

Mr. B. W. Hope.

PI SIGMA ALPHA—To stimulate interest and
scholarship in the subject of government.
President, Robert Gough; Advisor, Dr. C. B
Dillon.

PI OMEGA PI—National honorary society for
Business Education students. President, Philip
Suiter; Advisor, Mrs. Irene Evans.

PSI CHI—A national honorary for psychol-
ogy majors.

SCABBARD AND BLADE—President, Paul
Robertson ; Advisor, Lt. Col. T. E. Carter.
SABER CLUB—

SIGMA DELTA PI—A national recognition
society for Spanish students. President, Bill
Harbour; Advisor, Mr. James Stais.

THE ROBE—

[1

[*

[ ]
L[]
L]
L]

MARSHALL COLLEGE 49

NON GREEK SOCIAL

CAVALETTES—The purpose is to bring girls
together regardless of race or religion and
to strengthen Greek and Independent relation-
ships on the Marshall campus. President,
Gertrude Spangler; Advisor, Mrs. Lillian
Newcomb.

CAVALIERS—Work in_cooperation with the
sister organizations of ISA and for the com-
mon interest of ISA. President, John Glover;
Advisor, Sgt. Jones.

INDEPENDENT STUDENTS ASSOCIATION
—An organized group of non-Greek students
who plan a yearly social and political pro-
gram. President, Suzanne Hensley; Advisor,
Mr. Walter Felty.

SPORTLETTES—A girl’'s organization which
sponsors an active social program. It is open
to girls who are not members of sororities.
President, Beverly Fernandez; Advisor, Miss
Virginia Lee.

GREEK SOCIAL

INTERFRATERNITY COUNCIL—A coordi-
nating body for the campus fraternities.
President, Cecil Wagner; Advisor, Dean of
Men.

JR. INTERFRATERNITY COUNCIL—
PANHELLENIC COUNCIL—A coordinating
body for the campus sororities. President,
Mary Alice Lawson; Advisor—Dean Lillian
H. Buskirk.

JR. PANHELLENIC COUNCIL—

:-:—aﬁ



50 STUDENT HANDBOOK

FRATERNITIES
(all are mational)

ALPHI SIGMA PHI—President, Harry Sea-
man ; Advisor (to be selected).

KAPPA ALPHA ORDER—President, Bernard
Bishoff ; Advisor, Dr. Laskow.

LAMBDA CHI ALPHA—President, Don Wil-
burn; Advisor (to be selected).

PI KAPPA ALPHA—President, Udy Stover;
Advisor, Dr. Mike Josephs.

SIGMA ALPHA EPSILON—President, Frank-
lin Samson; Advisor, “Swede” Gullickson.

SIGMA PHI EPSILON—President, David Dun-

lap; Advisors, Lander Beal and Dr. H.
Gresham Toole.
TAU KAPPA EPSILON—President, Cecil
Wagner; Advisor, Major P. Phillips.
SORORITIES
(all are national)
ALPHI CHI OMEGA—Presiodent, Beatrice

Thomas ; Advisor, Miss Ruth Flower.

ALPHA SIGMA ALPHA—President, Elaine
Strock ; Advisor, Mrs. A. M. Foose.

ALPHA SIGMA TAU — President,
Brewer; Advisor, no faculty advisor.

ALPHA XI DELTA—President, Jean Ford;
Advisor, Miss Charlotte Berryman.

Phyllis

L

-

(—

o
(Y-

MARSHALL COLLEGE 51

DELTA SIGMA EPSILON—President, Shir-
ley Mitchell; Advisor, Mrs. Lylle Douthat.

PI KAPPA SIGMA — President, Margaret
Quintier, Advisor, Dr. Frances ‘Whepley.

SIGMA SIGMA SIGMA — President, Mary

Elizabeth Adkins; Advisor, (to be selected in
the fall).

HOUSING

COLLEGE HALL—President, Nancy Garrett:
House Mother, Mrs. Golda Dakan.

DONALD COURT—

FRESHMEN WOMEN’S DORMITORY—
HODGES HALL (Men’s Dormitory)—
LAIDLEY HALL (Women’s Dormitory)—

President, Nancy Marples; Housemother, Mrs,
H. C. Warth.



REGULATIONS
POLICIES AND STANDARDS

FOR

STUDENT ACTIVITIES

AT

MARSHALL COLLEGE

.Q

STUDENT ACTIVITIES BOARD v
1956-1957

L

-

L
L

MARSHALL COLLEGE 53

STUDENT ACTIVITIES BOARD
I. INTRODUCTION

1. Purpose

The Student Activities Board shall for its
purpose:

a. To coordinate and assist campus student

activities in keeping with the best in-
terests of the students and the college.
L- b. To make regulations to encourage whole-

some group activity and discourage con-
duct which would be incompatible with
the total education and well being of
the students.

¢. To enforce regulations made by the Stu-
dent Activities Board and approved by
the College Council and the President of
the College.

d. To refer problems it deems advisable to
appropriate place: Social Deans, Student
Court, Interfraternity Council, Panhel-
lenie, ete.

2. Personnel

The Board membership shall be composed
of the Dean of Men, Dean of Women, three
faculty members appointed by the President
of the College, and four students selected by
the President of the Student Government.
The Board shall meet each week.

The Chairman shall be one of the three
faculty members, the Dean of Men or Dean
of Women, selected preferably for a period




54 STUDENT HANDBOOK

of at least three years to provide continuity.
The Dean of Women or Dean or Men shall
serve as secretary having full voting power.
The Dean of Women and the Dean of Men
shall be prepared to give the Board the de-
tails of each problem as it applies to the
students and to the college.

3. Authority

The Student Activities Board shall be re-
sponsible only to the President of the College.

4, Scope

The Student Activities Board shall be re-
sponsible to the President of the College for
the coordination and regulation of:

a. Approved student organizations such as
fraternities and sororities, interest and
recognition groups.

b. Student social events — dances, parties,

entertainments.

c. Other student activities—bake sales, con-
tests, benefits, solicitations, donations,
skits.

d. Screening requests for new organizations
for consideration of College Council.

This Board does not supervise athletics, de-
partmental activities, publications, dramatics,
Artists’ Series and Forums. The Board does
require, however, that these groups in addition
to sororities and fraternities and all other
student groups holding social functions, must
file petitions for such functions and secure
advance approval for them. Each such or-

S R i i

MARSHALL COLLEGE 55

ganization wifl be held responsible for the
conduct of its members and guests.
5. Disciplinary Cases

The Student Activities Board shall be re-
sponsible for the enforcement of regulations
as they apply to organized student groups.

The Social Deans shall be responsible for:
a. The disciplining of individual students.

b. The enforcement of college regulations
in dormitories, sorority and fraternity

houses.

The Student Court shall hear cases referred
to it by the President of the College, the
Student Activities Board, the Social Deans,
any student or faculty member.

Il. STUDENT ORGANIZATIONS

1. Standards

Standards which have been established for
recognized student organizations of Marshall
College campus are as follows:

a. To have one or more advisors who are
members of the college faculty or staff.*

b. To submit to the Student Activities Board,
Room 109, Main Building, by October
15th of each year a report consisting of:

*Exceptions made for alumni and faculty
wives if approved by the College Council.

m— '*’ﬁ




56 STUDENT HANDBOOK

(1) a complete list of officers and mem-
bers.

(2) a general statement of purpose.

(3) the signature of acceptance of the
adviser.

c. To submit to the Student Activities Board
before May 15th of each year a report
approved by the adviser consisting of :

(1) financial records kept in the form
preseribed by the college.

(2) names of officers for the coming year.

(3) a resume of the major activities of
the group for the past year.

d. To limit membership to students, faculty
and staff of Marshall College.

e. To limit the activities of the group, and
in-so-far as possible, those of its indi-
vidual members to conduct which is with-
in the limits of city, state, federal and col-
lege regulations.

f. To recognize the president of the group
as the administrative head and spokesman.
He signs petitions for social events for
his group and agrees to the following
regulations :

(1) To clear the date for the event on
social calendar.

(2) To submit a petition to the Student
Activities Board at least two weeks
prior to the event.

B o o

MARSHALL COLLEGE 57

(3) To close informal Friday and Satur-
day parties at 12 o’clock midnight and
formal dances at 1 A.M. (Any social

event on week nights must close at

9:30 P.M.)

(4) To enforce regulations concerning
gambling, possession or use of in-
toxicants.

To assume responsibility for the con-
duct of the party.

(5)

Failure to meet these prescribed standards
gr turn in the reports listed may be penalized

> 4
a. denial of use of college facilities.

b. denial of recognition of the group as an
organization.

. forfeiture of right to representation in
other college organizations (Interfrater-
nity Council, Student Council, Intra-
murals, ete.)

. forfeiture of right to representation in
Student Handbook, or other publications.
denial of privilege of some or all social
activities for a definite period.

. forfeiture of right to function as a group
—including forfeiture of charter. This
penalty must be approved by the Presi-
dent of the College.

I}

® A

h

2. Recognition of New Groups

A petition for recognition of a new group
must include a list of officers and charter
members, a statement of purpose, two copies
of the constitution, and an acceptance by the
faculty adviser. The faculty adviser and a
student officer must appear before the Stu-
dent Activities Board when a petition is pre-
sented to that Board. After consideration and
investigation the Board will make a recom-
mendation to the College Council.




58 STUDENT HANDBOOK

1il. SOCIAL EVENTS
1. Definition

A social function is defined as any dance,
perty, activity or entertainment sponsored
which both men and women student are
present.

2. Approval of Social Events

a. Social functions are scheduled on the
social calendar by the Student Activities
Board. The following procedure has been
established :

(1) Clear the date on the social calendar.
the Calendar for the following school
year will be completed prior to May
1st. Dates entered on the calendar may
be cancelled but not otherwise
changed. The Student Activities Board
will distribute forms on which the
organizations will request dates.
Traditional functions, such as Home-
coming and Life Planning Week, will
have priority.

(2) File a petition in the office of the

Social Deans at least fourteen days
prior to function. An organization
will be allowed one ‘late” date per
year. A warning will accompany the
first offense. Upon second offense
the petition will be denied.
The petition carries the date, loca-
tion and hours of the function, budget,
the agreement and signature of the
President of the Organization, the
Social Chairman and the two Faculty
Chaperones.

MARSHALL COLLEGE 59

3.

One formal and two informals per
semester are allowed each organiza-
tion. Each chaperone must file
promptly a written report of the
fBunctdion with the Student Activities
oard.

Planning Social Events

a. Hours

Social functions must close at 9:30 on
nights before classes, 12 o’clock midnight
for informals and 1 A.M. for formals
on Friday, Saturday, or nights preceding
holidays.

Women students living in college dormi-
tories, rooming houses or sorority houses
are allowed one hour after the close of
an approved party to return to their
residences.

The Student Activities Board reserves
the right to restrict or extend -closing
hours as it deems necessary.

. Location

The Board encourages student organiza-
tions to use the Student Union for social
functions. It is acceptable, however, to
hold any social events in any approved
place in Huntington or vicinity. The
Student Activities Board may disapprove
a location because of distance, inadequate
facilities, fire hazard, use of clubroom
:{ members while rented to college group,
.

. Budget

Each petition requires a budget.

d. Conduct

(1) Each organization including its fac-



60 STUDENT HANDBOOK MARSHALL COLLEGE a

ulty adviser shall assume responsi-
bility for the conduct of its members
and guests.

(2) Neither intoxicants jncluding beer
nor gambling will be permitted in
campus buildings or on the premises.
Campus buildings would include in
addition to all buildings on the cam-
pus proper, the houses of fraternities,
sororities and similar organizations.
Possession or serving of intoxicants
including beer and gambling are for-
bidden in all dormitories, fraternities L
and rooming houses. The policy of ited by municipal law.

Marshall College regarding the serv- The selling of articles on the College
ing or possession of alcoholic bever- campus is regulated by the West Virgini
ages or gambling in public shall con- [‘ Board of Education as follows: i

IV. OTHER STUDENT ACTIVITIES

1. The following are regulated
Activities Board: e

a. Solicitation, donations and other i
butions of money, merchandise or :g;l:i!:e
for any student and/or student group is
absolugely forbidden until a written ex;
planation of the plan has been submitted
EOOHand approved by the President of the
£ ege and by the Student Activities

oard. Lotteries and raffles are prohib-

— ™
e o

form with the State Law except that
beer shall likewise be forbidden. Any
function sponsored by or held in the

“All solicitation and sellin
L g of products
and articles upon property under the

[ W—

name of a recognized student organ= jurisdictio M

ization must abide by all regulations of Edu(tfat?on()fl’st};iong:edv;rglnlf bBoard

stated herein whether that function R e direct}l(cep ¥ o(;
be held on or off campus. itk Pl AnatStotion . amd up}:mcoxsvx;eitc'tte

(3) In accordance with state laws, the approval of the respective presidents o’,‘.
use of physical punishment of all superintendents.”

types for initiation and hazing is .

prohibited. Responsibility for infrac- . Any activity for which there i

tions of this rule lies on the indi- S foo msnt have the approvalrgflihi g@ﬁfﬁ%
vidual and the group alike. l Senate before being presented to the Stu-

(4) Young women shall not attend parties dent Activities Boerd for finsl mclion.

nor visit fraternity houses unless 2 & The dates, plans and justifications for
college approved chaperon is present. these events shall be scheduled with the
(5) The College Administration _expects Student Activities Board before May 1st
students to conduct themselves as for the following school year. Special
ladies and gentlemen, to dress and forms are available in Main 109.
to conduect social events in good taste,
and reserves the right at any time c. Before presenting a “swing”, beauty con-
to dismiss students whose conduct . test, skits, or any presentation on the
college campus by any students, other

is deemed undesirable.

e |



62 STUDENT HANDBOOK

than departmental activities, the script
and program must be approved by the
Student Activities Board.

d. Serenading
Requests and approvals for serenading
must be approved by the Students Ac-
tivities Board. The regulations for groups
who wish to serenade are as follows:

(1) Request must be filed with the Stu-
dent Activities Board two weeks prior
to the serenade.

(2) Serenades shall be scheduled only
from 10 P.M. to 11 P.M.

(3) The group shall notify each group
they intend to serenade.

(4) The Student Activities Board requires
that the serenades be conducted in an
orderly and considerate manner.

a. Groups must refrain from hisses,
cat-calls, yells, off-color songs, ete.

b. Limit musical accompaniment to
string instruments.

(5) Failure to comply with regulations
shall be considered as any other dis-
ciplinary case.

2. The following are not regulated by the
Student Activities Board:

a. Requests for the use of the Auditorium
must be scheduled by Professor Clayton
Page.

b. Rudio programs must be approved by the
Radio Committee.

-

r
—

I
-

a

MARSHALL COLLEGE 63

c. Paid advertisements for a program or

publication of an approved student or-
ganization must be cleared by the FPub-
licity Committee.

8. Much of the campus social life is spon-
taneous and informal and is centered in the
Student Union and campus housing units.

The Student Union is open from 8:30 A.M.
to 9 P.M. Monday through Friday and until
2 P.M. Saturdays. The Student Union is
available for private weekend parties under
specified conditions. Information is available
at the Union.




® & STUDENT
o*“yk GOVERNMENT

= g

MARSHALL COLLEGE 65

OFFICIAL CONSTITUTION
OF THE MARSHALL COLLEGE STUDENT
GOVERNMENT

APRIL 4, 1951
PREAMBLE

With strong purpose to preserve the best
in our student self-government, we, the regu-
larly enrolled students of Marshall College,
comprising the Student Body of Marshall

College, are asserting our goals to be to main-
tain order, strength cordial relations between
faculty and students, and win a lasting op-
portunity for responsible individual and col-
lective action, to these ends do hereby estab-
lish this Constitution of the Marshall College
Student Government.

ARTICLE I—LEGISLATIVE

Section 1. Supreme Power. Supreme legis-
lative power of the student government shall
be vested in the Student Senate.

Section 2. Enumerated Powers. The Sen-
ate shall have pewer to:

a. Recommend the amount of the Student
Activity Fee and the amount each organi-
zation involved shall receive.

b. Appropriate funds to all agencies of
the student government and to such other
extra-curricular activities as shall seem
compatible with the general welfare of the
Student Body.

c. Ratify or reject all appointments
made by the President of the Student



66 STUDENT HANDBOOK

Body by a majority vote, unless elsewhere
provided otherwise, provide that the Sen-
ate may by law specify such minor offices
as it shall deem proper to which appoint-
ment shall not require ratification.

d. Override a presidential veto by vote
of two-thirds majority of the members
elected.

e. Establish its own rules of procedure.
f. Seat or reject members of the Senate.

. Establish such subordinate officers
arfi committees of the Senate as it shall
deem proper.

i duct

. Make all laws governing the condt
ofh student elections within the provision
of the Constitution.

i rmine offenses against the Student
Bolt-iy,D aiegorizing each offense, and ﬁx}ng
maximum penalties and punishments gg
each category, and vyhen 115 shall be deemr
proper, fixing specific punishments for par-
ticular kinds of offenses.

j. Make recommendations to the Presi-
dent of the College concerning matters
affecting the Student Body but not within
the power of the Student Government to
adjust.

k. Require reports from all (permanent
or special) student committees and_ from
all organizations receiving appropriations
from the Senate and to approve or reject
such reports in whole or in part.

f review any and all rules made
'by1 g(;‘fraeining councils of all other studenet
organizations.

e s

MARSHALL COLLEGE 67

m. Present honors and awards in the
name of the Student Body or Student
Government.

._D. Approve or reject the Executive Budget
in part or in whole.

o. FAtab‘lish by law the compensation
of any officer or employee of the student
government,

p. Provide by law such freshman rules
and regulations and the organization for
their enforcement that may be desirable
and necessary.

q. Provide by law for conducting social
affairs in the name of the Student Body.

r. Approve or disapprove the charging
f a fee for any program or social event
given by a student organization.

s. Conduct assemblies when necessary.

t. Provide by law for the filling of the
office of President of the Student Body
should a Vice-President who has succeeded
to the presidency also have vacated the
office. The Speaker Pro Tempere 9f the
Senate shall not necessarily succeed to the
Vice-Presidency or Presidency.

u. Report to the Student Prosecutor
cases of dishonesty, breaches of social eti-
quette, infringements of college traditions,
and all other matters contrary to the best
interests of the Student Body.

v. Engage in legitimate enterprise for
the' purpose of gaining revenue for the
maintenance of student government.

w. Impeach any officer elected by the
Student Body.




68 STUDENT HANDBOOK

X. Make all laws necessary and proper
to carry out the provisions of this Consti-
tution and promote the general welfare
of the Student Body.

y. Regulate the amount of money spent
in an election campaign by a party, or-
ganization, or individual candidate.
Section 8. Restricted Powers. The Senate
shall not have power to:

a. Appropriate funds to any charitable
organization or cause, to the relief of any
individual student, or to subsidize any stu-
dent organization unless the general wel-
fare of the Student Body is directly af-
fected thereby.

b. Pass any ex post facto law.

¢. Make any law abridging or denying
the freedom of the student press or any
other freedom guaranteed by the Consti-
tution of the United States and .the' Con-
stitution of the State of West Virginia.

Section 4. Legislative Procedure. Legisla-
tion may be introduced in the Senate by a
simple motion or by a legislative aect.

a. The act may be passed at any suc-
ceeding regular session by a majority vote
of the members present.

b. All acts passed by the Senate shall
be styled: “Be it enacted by the Student
Senate.”

c. All acts passed by the Senate shall
be forwarded immediately to the President
of the Student Body.

d. To be valid, the act must be signed

-

I

r—

h

—

l

f S

e

l

MARSHALL COLLEGE 69

by the Speaker of the Senate, attested to
by the Executive Secretary, and approved
by the President of the Student Body.
If the President disapproves, the Executive
Secretary shall certify if the number neces-
sary for over rule did so vote.

e. All actions of the Student Govern-
ment shall be subject to the approval of
the President of the College. Such ap-
proval shall be automatic unless the Presi-
dent of the College shall disapprove such
action within seven days in writing to the
Student Senate.

Section 5. Speaker. The Vice-President of
the Student Body shall serve as Speaker of
the Senate.

Section 6. Total Membership. The Senate
shall be composed of the runner-up for Presi-
dent of the Student Body, the class presi-
dents, the class senators, the graduate senator,
and the Speaker. Each shall have a vote
except the Speaker who shall vote only in
case of a tie.

Section 7. Quorum. One more than half of
the members elected shall constitute a quorum.,

Section 8. Regular Sessions. The Senate
shall convene for regular session at least
twice each school month, but no regular
session may be held within twenty-four hours
of another regular session.

Section 9. Notice. Each member of the
Senate shall receive notice of a special ses-
sion prior to the session.

_Section 10. Special Session. A special ses-
sicn of the Senate shall be called by the

__& -



70 STUDENT HANDBOOK

Speaker upon the written and signed request
of five or more members of the Senate.

Section 11. Scholastic Requirements. Each
senator shall have and maintain a minimum
of 2.0 or C average during his term of office.

Section 12. Absences. The Senate may
remove any Senator, by a three-fourths vote,
for excessive ahsence, such vacancies to be
filled in the regular manner provided.

Section 13. Vacancies. Vacancies in the
Senate shall be filled within two weeks after
such vacancies shall occur. The class presi-
dent shall nominate the student to fill a
vacancy in his class, such nomination to be
approved by a three-fourths vote of the
elected members of the Senate.

Section 14. Oath of Office. The following
oath of office shall be administered to each
Senator, by the Speaker, upon his election
or appointment to the Senate: “I do solemnly
swear (or affirm) that I will support the
Constitution of the Marshall College Student
Government and faithfully discharge the duties
of Senator according to the best of my ability
and I will not accept or receive, directly or
indirectly, any money or other value thing,
from any organization, group, or person for
any vote or influence I may give or withhold,
on any bill, resolution, or appropriation, or
for any act I may do or perform as Sen-
ator.” Any member who shall refuse to take
this oath shall forfeit his seat, and any
member who shall be convicted of having
violated the oath above shall forfeit his
seat and be disqualified thereafter from
holding any office of profit or trust within
the student government.

T e W R

MARSHALL COLLEGE 71

Section 15. Faculty Adviser. The Senate
shall elect, by majority vote, the faculty ad-
viser to the Senate, who shall serve for one
year only, unless re-elected.

Section 16. Class Organizations. The class
organizations shall make regular reports of
their actions to the Senate which may ap-
prove or disapprove such reports in whole
or in part.

Section 17. Dormitory Elections. The sev-

eral dormitory councils shall have power to
authorize and conduct dormitory elections,

and no elections shall be valid without this
authorization.

Section 18. Inter-Fraternity Council. There
shall be an Inter-Fraternity Council composed
of representatives of the various social fra-
ternities on the campus. This council shall
govern matters which concern the social
fraternities alone.

Section 19. Pan-Hellenic Council. There
shall be a Pan-Hellenic Council composed of
representatives of the various social sororities
on the campus. This Council shall govern
matters which concern the social sororities
alone.

Section 20. Independent Council. There
shall be an Independent Council composed
of representatives of the various independent
social organizations on the campus. This
Council shall govern matters which concern
these organizations alone.




72 STUDENT HANDBOOK

ARTICLE II—EXECUTIVE

Section 1. Power. The executive power
shall be vested in a President of the Student
Body and a Student Cabinet.

Section 2. Election. The President and
Vice-President of the Student Body shall be
elected by and from the Student Body at
large.

Section 3. Student Cabinet. The Student
Cabinet shall consist of the President of the
Student Body, the Vice-President of the Stu-
dent Body, the Executive Secretary, the Busi-
ness Manager, the Student Prosecutor, the
Student Auditor, the Publicity Director, the
Editor-in-Chief of the student newspapr, and
a faculty adviser. Each shall have a vote
in meetings except the faculty adviser.

Section 4. Cabinet Authority. The Student
Cabinet shall have the responsibility and au-
thority to:

a. Determine and recommend to the

Senate the Executive Budget.

b. Make recommendations from time to
time to the Senate.

c. Issue orders to the permanent and
special student committees and require re-
ports from them.

d. Enforce the decisions of the Student
Court.

Section 5. Meetings. The Cabinet shall
meet not less than twice each month and
at other times upon call of the President.
The President shall act as chairman of the
Cabinet. ’

i —

| T

L]

—

MARSHALL COLLEGE 73

_ Section 6. Presidential Powers. The Presi-
dent of the Student Body shall have power
to:
a. Appoint the chairman and members
ofv all permanent and special student com-
mittees not otherwise provided by law.

b. Make all initial committee appoint-
ments, submitting them to the Senate with-
in three weeks after his inauguration.

c. Appoint the chairman and members
of the Election Commission.

d. Veto acts of the Senate, provided he
shall exercise such power of veto within
ten days after the passage of an act by
the Senate.

e. Call and preside at meetings of the
Student Body.

f. Serve as an ex-officio member of tll
_permanent and special student committees.

g. Address the Senate from time to time,
provided that he shall notify the Speaker in
advance of his intention to do so.

h. Represent the Student Body in all tran-
sactions with the students of other colleges
or universities.

i. Remove any appointive officer for in-
competency, neglect of duty, or malfeasance
in office unless otherwise provided.

j. Call special sessions of the Senate dur-
ing the school year when he shall deem
it necessary.

k. Establish such bodies subsidiary to him
as he shall deem necessary and proper to




74 STUDENT HANDBOOK

aid him in the performance of his duty,
subject to the approval of a majority of the
Senate.

1. Confer with the President of the Col-
lege from time to time with the view of
arranging for student representation on all
general or special college committees deal-
ing with student interest.

m. Give to the Senate from time to time
recommendations for such measures as he
deems expedient, including a statement of
all money required and the detailed purpose
of all money.

Section 7. Qualifications. While serving
as President of the Student Body he shall:

a. Serve as President in no other stu-
dent organization whatsoever.

b. Be eligible for an undergraduate de-
gree the year from the June following his
election.

c. Complete at least two academic years
at Marshall College by the end of the
semester in which he is elected.

d. Have and maintain a minimum of
2.0 or C scholastic average during his term
of office.

Section 8. Oath of Office. The incoming
President of the Student Body shall take the
oath of office, administered by the outgoing
President as follows: “I do hereby swear (or
affirm) that I will execute the duties of the
office of President of the Student Body_of
Marshall College to the best of my ability,
and will protect, preserve, and uphold the

~R=L-E-R-E=

¥

MARSHALL COLLEGE 75

Constitution of the Marshall College Student
Government.” )

Section. 9. Impeachment. The President
may be impeached by the Senate for non-
pfefrformance of duty or maladministration of
Olifice.

Section 10. Vacancy. Should the President
of the Student Body be impeached, resign,
or leave school, or prove unable to serve
for any reason whatsoever, the Vice-President
shall succeed to all his duties and powers.

Section 11. Vice-President. The Vice-Presi-
dent of the Student Body shall have the same
qualification of the President except that he
may be an officer, other than president,
of one other student organization, except
when he may succeed to the office of Presi-
dent of the Student Body.

Section 12. Acting President. In case of
removal, ineligibility, or resignation of the
President and Vice-President of the Student
Body, the Senior Class President shall serve
as Acting President until the Senate shall
fill this office by a three-fourths majority
vote of the members elected.

Section 13. Other Officers. The President
of the Student Body shall submit recom-
mendations to the Senate for the offices of
Executive Secretary, Business Manager, Stu-
dent Prosecutor, Student Auditor, and Pub-
licity Director. The Senate shall confirm these
recommendation by a two-thirds vote of the
elected members. These officers may not be
removed from office unless impeached or with-
out recommendation of the President with a
majority of the Senate concurring.




76 STUDENT HANDBOOK

Section 14. Executive Secretary. He shall
receive such compensation as the Senate may
enact by law. He shall have authority and
be required to:

a. Keep a journal of the proceedings
of the Senate.

b. Arrange and preserve all records and
papers belonging to all departments of
the student government.

c. Maintain and organize the office of
the student government.

d. Render to the President, in the dis-
patch of executive business, such duties as
he may require.

e. Perform all clerical duties of his of-
fice.

f. Act as treasurer of the student gov-
ernment.

¢. Receive funds from all collecting
agencies of the student government.

h. Issue checks for all claims against the
student government, after qpproprmtlon
thereof by the Senate as certified by the
Business Manager.

i. Keep the seal of the student govern-
ment.

j. Act as filin gofficer for all candi-
dates for office to be voted upon by the
Student Body.

k. Furnish monthly statements of re-
ceipts and disbursements to the Business
Manager.

1. Act as clerk of the Student Court.

L]
L]
[ ]

MARSHALL COLLEGE 77

m. Keep a minute book for the Student
Cabinet, which shall be called the “Cabinet
Record.”

n. Perform certain duties with respect
to the holding of elections, including prep-
aration of ballot, receiving notices from
candidates, sending out ballot boxes with
all election supplies and receiving the same
after the election, and delivering same to
election commissioners.

o. Keep an up-to-date card file on all
members of the student government.

p. File a copy of the proceedings of the
Senate with the President of the College
and the College Librarian within forty-
eight hours after the session.

Section 15. Business Manager. He shall
receive such compensation as the Senate may
prescribe by law. He shall have authority
and be required to:

a. Negotiate all contracts on behalf of
the student government, after approval
thereof by the Senate.

b. Direct all financial enterprises on be-
half of the student government, subject to

the orders of the Senate.

¢. Submit monthly financial reports to
the Senate and to the student newspaper
for publication.

d. Countersign all checks written by the
Executive Secretary.

e. Preserve a record of all transactions
during his tenure of office.

f. Report too the Senate upon any phase




78 STUDENT HANDBOOK

of his activities when called upon to do
so by that body.

. Examine all claims against the stu-
dent government.

h. Honor requisitions for payment of
claims when proper, and forward approved
requisitions for payment of claims to the
Executive Secretary.

Section 16. Student Prosecutor. He shall
have authority and be required to:
a. Defend claims against the student
government and prosecute claims on behalf
of the student government.

b. Represent the student government be-
fore the Student Court.

c. Investigate all violations of the Con-
stitution of hte Marshall College Student
Government, the Student Code, and rules
and regulations enacted thereby and shall
prosecute all violators before the Student

Court.

d. Be the legal represetative of the stu-
dent government.

e. Report to the Senate at any time
when requested to do so by that body.

f. Recommend to the President the ap-
pointment of as many assistants as he
shall deem necessary.
Section 17. Student Auditor. He shall have
authority and be required to:

a. Keep a record of all expenditures of
student organizations receiving appropria-
tions from the Senate.

mmma ..

MARSHALL COLLEGE 79

b. Determine the worth of these ex-
penditures in relation to the general wel-
fare of the Student Body.

c. Report to the Senate and recommend
such_ measures as he may deem necessary
to aid in the performance of his duties.

d. Recommend to the President the ap-
pointment of as many assistants as he shall
deem necessary.

Section 18. Publicity Director.
have authority and be required to:

a. Submit press releases to the student
newspapers and city newspapers on all
phases of activities of the student gov-
ernment.

b. Compile a directory of the student |
government, listing therein all the officers ‘
of the student government, their addresses,
and all the officers and duties they may
hold. This directory shall be delivered to
the members of the student government
concerned and to other interested members
of the college.

¢. Maintain a scrapbook of clippings,

photographs, et., of all activities of the
student government as such.

He shall

d. Arrange for adequate coverage of all
student government activities and the mem-
bers there_of in as many different ways
as is possible.

Section 19. Faculty Adviser. The Faculty
Adviser to the Student Cabinet shall be se-
lected by the Cabinet by majority vote.

Section 20. Cause Shown. In the removal
of any officer of the Student Government,

T T T T e ]



80 STUDENT HANDBOOK

jusj; cause must be shown by the body with
which final responsibility for removal rests.

Section 21. Finances. The Student Gov-
ment shall maintain two separate systems
of financial records.

a. The money collected from the Student
Activity Fee for the student government
from each student shall be placed in the
Student Special Account of the college.
A requisition shall be submitted to the
College Controller signed by the Business
Manager and Faculty Adviser of the Cab-
inet. This money shall not be used until
appropriated by the Senate.

b. Money collected from every other ac-
tivity of the student government shall be
placed in the College Campus Units Ac-
count. The same procedure shall apply to
requisitions from this account. However,
the Senate shall by law provide for a
petty cash fund which shall be kept by
the Executive Secretary.

Section 22. Financial Audit. All financial
records of the student government shall be
audited by the Office of the College Con-
troller during the month of July and a re-
port of the same submitted to the President
of the College, the President of the Student
Body, and the Student Senate.

Section 22. Bonding. The Executive Secre-
tary and the Business Manager shall be bonded
for the amount of one thousand dollars each
at the beginning of their term of office.

-~

. .
l [ l

| iL—.' 1._.' |...J

MARSHALL COLLEGE 81

ARTICLE III—JUDICIAL

Section 1. Power. The judicial power of
the student government shall be vested in
a Student Court.

Section 2. Minor Power. Minor judicial
power shall be vested in the Women’s Dormi-
tory Councils, Men’s Dormitory Councils,
Inter-Fraternity Council, Pan-Hellenic Coun-
cil, Independent Council, and Freshman Court.

Section 3. Membership. The Court shall
consist of nine justices. It shall be composed
of four women students, two of whom shall
be social sorority women and two independent
women ; four men students, two of whom
shall be social fraternity men and two inde-
pendent men; and the Chief Justice.

Section 4. Chief Justice. The Chief Jus-
tice shall be elected by the Senate by a three-
fourths vote of the members elected. He shall
be a Senior when elected.

Section 5. Election. The justices shall be
nominated by the President of the Student
Body and approved by two-thirds of the
clected members of the Senate. They shall be
nominated within three weeks after the in-
augeration of the President of the Student
Body.

Section 6. Secretary. The Student Senate
shall appoint the Secretary to the Court. The
Secretary should be a member of the faculty
who is well acquainted with the history,
traditions, and regulations of Marshall College.
He shall serve a one-year term unless re-
appointed.




82 STUDENT HANDBOOK

Section 7. Restrictions. No officer of any
other department of the student government
shall be eligible for membership on the Court.
No student who is a member of any council
listed in Section Two of this Article shall be
a member of the Court. No student who shall
not have been a student in good standing in
Marshall College for at least one academic
year shall be eligible to serve on the Court.

Section 8. Other Officers. The Court shall
elect its own necessary officers.

Section 9. Qualifications. The justices shall
have and maintain a minimum of 2.0 or C
average during their term of office.

Section 10. Term of Office. The justices
shall serve for a term of one year unless they
are impeached or voluntarily resign, or are
removed for excessive absences. They may be
re-elected to as many terms as they are in
school. They shall sit with the old members
of the Court until June and shall assume
their office the following September.

Section 11. Absences. No justice may have
more than one excused absence in any one
semester. After a justice has been absent from
two sessions, regular or special, without an
excuse, he shall be automatically expelled
from office and shall not be eligible for re-
appointment during the school year in which
he was originally appointed.

Section 12. Sessions. Regular sessions of the
Court shall be determined by the Court pro-
vided that it shall meet no less than once
each month during the school year. Special
sessions may be called by the Chief Justice

o o o e

T TR WA ST e—

MARSHALL COLLEGE 83

whenes:er he deems it expedient, provided
forty-eight hours notice is given each justice.

Section 13. Vacancies. The President of
the Student Body shall fill vacancies which
occur in the Court in the manner heretofore
provided. Vaecancies shall be filled within
three weeks.

Section 14. Oath. The Court shall, as in-
dividuals, take the juror’s oath of secrecy. No
records except the final decisions of the Court
shall be recorded and preserved.

Section 15. Authority. The Student Court
shall have.

a. Original jurisdiction in all cases in-
volving the constitutionality of any act of
the Senate when such act has actually been
violated and its constitutionality questioned
by any student or faculty member at Mar-
shall College.

b. Appellate jurisdiction in all cases de-
cided by the Councils listed in Section Two
of this Article.

c. Discretionary authority in determining
sentences, except where the Senate has, by
law, fixed the offense and the limitations
as to punishment provided that it shall take
full cognizance of the traditional offenses
and punishments enforced by the Councils
prior to the adoption of this Constitution.

d. Original jurisdiction in cases involv-
ing the constitutionality of actions of the
President of the Student Body or of the
Student Cabinet.

e. Authority to hear all student organiza-
tion disputes, and all cases involving student

|
|



84 STUDENT HANDBOOK

infraction of college rules and regulations
which are referred to it by any student or
member of the faculty.

f. Power to suspend sentence and impose
probation in particular cases when neces-
sary.

g. To report its findings and decisions in
all cases to the President of the College,
President of the Student Body, and to the
Student Senate.

Section 16. Impeachment. Impeachment pro-
ceedings shall be as follows:

a. Charges may be brought in the Senate
for nonperformance of duty or malad-
ministration of office against any elected
student official, or justice of the Student
Court.

b. A majority vote of the elected mem-
bers of the Senate shall be necessary to
bring the officer to trial.

¢. The Student Prosecutor shall prosecute,
and the accused official may designate any
member of the student government to act
as counsel for the defense.

d. The Student Court shall preside at
the trial.

e. The trial shall be in closed session.

£. A two-thirds majority vote of the
Court or Senate shall be necessary to re-
move the accused from office.

g. The Senate shall preside at the trial
of a member of the Student Court.

Section 17. Rules of Procedure. The Court
and the Councils listed in Section Two of this

a

.

'

-l

-

MARSHALL COLLEGE 85

Article shall make and publish their own
rules of procedure, but these rules shall not
deny to any accused person the presumption
of innocence until guilt is proven, the right
to due notice and a fair hearing, the right of
the accused to face his accuser in the Student

urf, and the privilege of assistance by a
member of the Court, if requested by the
accused. The Court shall inform each accused
student of his rights guaranteed under this
section at the time he is notified of the
offence charged against him.

Section 18. Right of Appeal. Any student
convicted by the Councils as listed in Sec-
tion Two of this Article shall have the right
of appeal to the Court, and any student
sentenced to be suspended or expelled from
Marshall College by the Court shall have the
right to request a rehearing. The rehearing
shall be held not less than three or more than
six days after the original conviction.

- Section 19. Freshman Court. There shall be
a Freshman Court which shall consist of a
chairman and six membres appointed by the
President of the Student Body and confirmed
by = majority vote of the elected members
of the Senate. At least four of the members
thereof shall be sophomores. The members

shall be apportioned in the same manner as

i;w. Appeal from a decision of this Court may
be made to the Student Court.

Section 20. Dermitory Councils. Insofar as
the judical power of these councils is con-




86 STUDENT HANDBOOK

cerned they shall be composed of the President,
Vice-President, Secretary, Treasurer, and such
other members as may be approved by the
Senate. No person not a member of the Coun-
cil shall sit with it during its deliberations
unless summoned to do so by the Council.
Each dormitory council shall have original
jurisidetion in all cases involving infractions
of the house rules by any resident of the
house. These councils shall have power to make
such special rules concerning dormitory con-
duct as shall not conflict with the acts of
the Senate, and each dormitory council shall
have power to authorize and plan all dormi-
tory activities.

Section 21. Final Appeal. Final appeal on
all decisions of the judicial department may
be made to the President of the College.

ARTICLE IV—ELECTIONS

Section 1. General Student Election. There
shall be a General Student election held on
the first Wednesday in May of each school
year, in which the President and Vice-Presi-
dent of the Student Body, the sophomore,
junior, and senior class presidents and sena-
tors shall be elected as hereinafter provided.

Section 2. Election Procedure. The election
shall be conducted in the following manner:

a. Each qualified voter shall have a ballot
and may cast one vote for as many candi-
dates as there are positions to be filled in
his class. The vote shall be secret.

b. The ballot shall carry such information
as the Election Commission shall deem ad-
visable and necessary to the proper marking
of the ballot.

L
L

MARSHALL COLLEGE 87

e. In all cases all names of candidates
shall be listed alphabetically.

d. The ballot shall in no way indicate
party affiliation.

e. All elected officers shall be elected by
a simple majority of those students voting.

f. The voting place shall be open from
nine o'clack a. m. until five o’clock p. m.

g. Each class shall have a separate votin:
booth. €

h. The Election Commission shall certify
to the President of the Student Body those
candidates elected.

i. The Election Commission shall conduct
the election and shall appoint two students
from each class of different party affilia-
tion, and a faculty member for each class
to supervise the polling booths.

i. Each candidate shall be entitled to
-challenge within the voting place and shall
meet with the Election Commission at the
time the ballots are counted.

Section 3. Voters. All students at Marshall
College holding a Student Activity Card shall
be entitled to vote for the President and
Vice-President of the Student Body.

Section 4. Special Elections. Special elec-
tions shall be provided for by law by the
Senate.

Section 5. Date of Office. Officers elected
in the General Student Election shall not
sssume the authority or responsibilities of
their respective offices until the beginning of
the last week of regular class meetings of the

S AT S |



e —

88 STUDENT HANDBOOK

second semester. Elected students in office
at the time of ratification of this Constitution
shall continue in office until that time.

Section 6. Inauguaration. All officers elected
in the General Student Election shall be duly
inauguarted at the beginning of the last week
of regular class meetings of the second semes-
ter. A special student assembly shall be called
for that purpose.

Section 7. Oath of Office. Each officer shall
take the oath required by law to uphold, pro-
tect, and preserve this Constitution and the
government thereby created.

Section 8. Class Presidents. The class Presi-
dents shall be automatically considered sena-
tors from their respective class but they shall
not serve a two-year term in such capacity.
They shall have the same qualifications as
senators from their respective classes.

Section 9. Qualifications. The Senators shall
be academic members of the class in which
they are to represent according to the re-
quirements as set forth in the College Bulle-
tin.

Section 10. Hold-over Members. A hold-over
member may not run for office until the last
year of his present office.

Section 11. Filing Date. In the first week
jn April of each year applications will be
received in the office of the student govern-
ment for those elected offices to be filled in
the General Student Election.

Section 12. Filing Fee. There shall be the
following filing fees, which shall be payable

r

.

-

MARSHALL COLLEGE 89

to the Executive Secretary of the
Government upon the filing of an appl?(s:g?)?lt
This ‘fee shall be used to defray the cost of th¢;
election and to insure the sincerity of the
eandidates in filing for office. The fee shall
not be refunded under any circumstances.

a. President of the Student Body—Two
Dollars.

b. Vice-President of the Student Body—
One Dollar and Fifty Cents. s 54

c. Class President—One Dollar.
d. Class Senator—Fifty Cents.

Section 13. Number of Votes. Each member
of a class will be eligible to vote for the
President and Vice-President of the Student
Body, his class president and senators from
his class.

Section 14. Membership. The members of
the Student Senate shall be as follows:

a. Runner-up. The Runner-up for Presi-
dent of the Student Body.

b. Freshman. Four senators, by and from
the first semester freshman class elected
as hereinafter provided plus the class presi-
dent shall make the total membership from
the class five senators.

c. Sophomores. Four senators, two to
serve a two-year term and two to serve
a one-vear term, elected by and from ‘the
outgoing Freshman Class to serve during
their Sophomore year. The two candidates
with the highest number of votes shall serve
the two-yvear term. These senators plus the




90 STUDENT HANDBOOK

class president shall make the total mem-
bership from this class five senators.

d. Juniors. Three senators, two to serve
a two-year term and one to serve a one-
year term, elected by and from the out-going
Sophomore Class to serve during their
Junicr year. The candidates with the highest
number of votes shall serve the two year
terms. The two holdover sophomore senators,
plus the junior class president shall make
the total membership from this class six
senators.

e. Seniors. Three senators, each to serve
a one-year term, elected by and from the
outgoing Junior Class to serve during their
Senior year. Two holdover junior senators,
plus the senior class president, and the run-
ner-up for President of the Student Body
shall make the total membership from this
class seven senators.

Section 15. Freshman Election. Election of
the Freshman Class President and Freshman
Senators shall be held on the first Wednesday
in October in the same manner provided for
the General Student Election. Seven days prior
to the day of Freshman Election applications
must be filed in the office of the student
government for those elected offices to be
filled in this election.

Secti 16. Graduate Senat: The Senate
shall by a two-thirds majority vote elect one
regularly enrolled graduate student each semes-
ter to serve on the Senate. He shall have the
sadme rights and privileges and responsibilities
as any other member. He shall serve for one
semester only unless re-elected.

Section 17. Total Membership. The total

MARSHALL COLLEGE 91

meml?ership of the Senate after the Freshman
Election shall consist of twenty-four senators
plus the Speaker and the Faculty Advisor.

Section 18. Election Commission. Power to
administer the laws passed by the Senate
governing conduct of elections shall be vested
in an Election Commission. The Commission
shall consist of a chairman and eight mem-
bers appointed by the President of the Student
Body and confirmed by the Senate. The Pre-
sident of the College shall appoint the per-
manent secretary to the Commission. The
President of the Student Body shall make
these appointments within three weeks after
his inauguration, but not more than four
members shall be of one political party. No
student shall be a member of this Commission
who is a candidate for any elected office.

Section 19. Election Laws. The Election
Commission shall administer all laws govern-
ing elections passed by the Senate and shall
conduct all elections of officers of the Student
Body, for members of the Senate, and such
special elections as may be mnecessary to fill
vacancies in office or to ratify amendments to
the Constitution of the Student Government.

Section 20. Undue Influence. No group or
organization on the campus shall coerce or in
2ny manner unduly influence any student’s
vote. The Senate shall have power to make
laws to enforce this provision.

_Section 21. Class Organizations. The offi-
cial and responsible governing body for each
of the four academic classes shall be a class
Scard Each class shall elect in the first
month of the first semester of the school
ve=r, from its membership, its own vice-presi-




92 STUDENT HANDBOOK

dent, secretary, treasurer, and whatever com-
mittees it may desire to supplement or to aid
its activities. The class boards shall select
their respective faculty advisers for the year,
subject to the approval of a class meeting.
In the event of a vacancy in the office of a
class president, the vice-president of the class
shall succeed to that office, provided that at
the class meeting in which elections are
held at least fifteen per cent of the total
class membership shall be present. In all cases
where the fifteen per cent are not persent
the Senate shall elect by a three-fourths major-
ity the new class president.

ARTICLE V—
PERMANENT ORGANIZATIONS

Section 1. College Club. There shall be a
College Club which shall be composed of the
President and Vice-President of the Student
Body, and the president of every recognized
siudent organization at Marshall College. The
President and Vice President of the Student
Body shall serve as Chairman and Vice-Chair-
man respectively. It shall be the purpose of
this Club to promote interest in campus
activities and to encourage a high spirit of
sportsmanship and school spirit in all college
and student events and contests, to be respon-
sible for meeting and entertaining all visiting
groups in conjunction with other agencies on
the campus. This Club shall meet on the
second Tuesday of each month during the
school year at a time and place to be decided
by majority vote of the members thereof. The
Club shall elect other necessary officers and
committees. The Club may designate honorary
members by a two-thirds vote of the members.
Such honorary members, including faculty

N N N

MARSHALL COLLEGE 93

members, shall be non-voting members and
shall not be eligible to hold office in the
Club. The Dean of Men and Dean of Women
shall serve as Co-Advisers to the Club. The
Club may enact its own rules and regulations
subject to the approval of the Senate.

Section 2. Student Audit Commission. The
Student Audit Commission shall be composed
of the Student Auditor as chairman and four
members appointed by the President of the
Student Body and confirmed by the Senate,
and two faculty members appointed by the
President of the College. The members of the
Commission shall have experience or training
in business methods. The Commission shall
kave power to inspect the books of any
crganization receiving appropriations from the
Senate. The Senate may grant the Commission
the authority to examine the books and records
cf anv other student organization when condi-
tions warrant it. The Commission shall from
time to time, on request of the senate, supply
irformation as the Senate shall specify
ng the finaneial conditions of the
tions under its jurisdiction. The Com-

sion shall have authority to conduct such
estigations of the expenditures of organiza-
ns under its control as it deems necessary

report its findings to the Senate and the
President of the Student Body. It shall assist
Committee on Appropriations of the Sen-
every way possible and it shall make
rt at the end of the second month in
emester of its activities to the Senate.
ies of this report shall be given to each
=ember of the Senate and Cabinet.

n 3. Student Cheerleaders Commission.
- Student Cheerleaders Commission shall
be composed of a chairman and four students




94 STUDENT HANDBOOK

appointed by the President of the Student
Body and confirmed by the Senate. It shall
be the duty of this Commission to conduct
tryouts for positions on the Cheerleaders Squad
in the second month of the second semester
of each school year. It shall recommend those
qualified to the Senate. A cheerelader shall
serve only one year unless re-elected by the
Senate. It shall further make and approve such
official college yells as it may deem necessary,
subject to the approval of the Senate.

Section 4. Student Scholarship Commission.
The Student Scholarship Commission shall be
composed of a chairman and four students
appointed by the President of the Student
Body and confirmed by the Senate. The Direc-
tor of Admissions of Marshall College shall
serve as permanent secretary of the Com-
mission. It shall review all applications for
the Student Government Scholarship and shall
recommend those qualified to the Senate. It
shall devise the standards and methods neces-
sary for qualification, subject to the approval
of the Senate.

Section 5. Chief Justice Board. The Chief
Justice Board shall consist of a student chair-
man, who shall be a senior, and a junior mem-
ber, both of whom shall be appointed by the
President of the Student Body, subject to
the approval of the Senate. The College Sec-
retary shall serve as permanent secretary to
the Board. The Editor-in-Chief and Business
Manager of the Chief Justice shall be mem-
bers, and the Editorial Adviser and Financial
Adviser, who shall be selected by the staff
of the yearbook, shall both be members. Each
shall have a vote. This Board shall have
general supervision of the publication of the
student yearbook. It shall stabilize the pub-

s &l

I

I

r—

—

:

—

MARSHALL COLLEGE 95

lication and provide continuity of manage-
ment, and shall make regular reports to the
Senate on the activities of the Board and
staff. It shall recommend to the Senate the
new editor-in-chief and business manager of
the next year’s publication, with their qualifi-
cations thereto. The present duties of the
Board shall remain in effect until changed
by law by the Senate.

Section 6. Student Activities Board. The
Student Activities Board shall consist of four
students appointed by the President of the
Situdent Body and approved by the Senate by
a two-thirds vote of the elected members, three
faculty members appointed by the President
of the College, and the Dean of Men and Dean
of Women. The President of the College shall
appoint the chairman. Each member shall
have a vote. The Board shall have general
supervision over all student organizations and
their social activities, with the exception of
the Student Government which shall be sub-
ject only to the President of the College. The
present regulations of the Board shall remain
in effect until changed by the Board with
the approval of the Senate and the President
of the College.

Section 7. Student Publications Board. The
Student Publications Board shall consist of
a chairman and three student members ap-
pointed by the President of the Student Body
with the approval of the Senate, three mem-
bers of the faculty appointed annually by the
President of the College, one to retire eack
vear, and the College Secretary who shall
serve as permanent secretary. Each shall have
a vote. This Board shall coordinate the sale of
advertising and solicitation, rates, space, etc.,
of all student publications and shall recom-




96 STUDENT HANDBOOK

mend standards for approval to the Senate.
It shall recommend to the Senate for appro-
val or removal of staff members of the stu-
dent handbook, student newspaper, and stu-
dent directory. It shall further recommend to
the Senate the editor-in-chief and business
manager of the student handbook, student
newspaper, and student directory after the
staffs of the respective publications have
indicated their choice for these offices.

Section 8. Freshman Activities Commission.
The Freshman Activities Commission shall
be ¢-mp.sed of a chairman and four students
appointed by the President of the Student
Jiody and confirmed by the Senate. It shall be
the duty of this CommiSsion to recommend to
the Senate before the last week in May ap-
propriate Freshman rules and regulations to

. observed by the first semester freshmen at
‘he beginning of the fall semester. It shall
recommend the agencies necessary for enforce-
ment of these rules and the procedure to be
followed. It shall have charge of the sale of
freshman beanies and other necessary equip-
ment and shall maintain a check list of all
who do not comply with regulations of the
Commission. It shall report to the Student
Prosecutor and the Freshman Court all viola-
tions of these rules. It shall make regular
reports of its actions to the Senate.

Section 9. Homecoming Activities Commis-
sion. The Homecoming Activities Commission
shall’ consist of a chairman and four mem-
bers appointed by the President of the Student
Body and confirmed by the Senate, the Direc-
tors of Athletics, the Dean of Women, the
Dean of Men, and the President of the Mar-
shall College Alumni Association, and one
other member to be appointed by the Presi-

O i S e e

MARSHALL COLLEGE 97

dent of the College. The Dean of Women shall
serve as permanent secretary to the Commis-
sion. KEach shall have a vote. The Commission
shall have general supervision over all activi-
ties held in conjunction with the annual home-
coming. It shall recommend to the Senate the
date of Homecoming, the rules and regulations
for participation in the parade, the dance
activities ; the special guests and judges, and
the method of presenting Miss Marshall Col-
lege. The Senate may approve or disapprove all
recommendations of the Commission. The
Senate may appropriate the necessary funds
for these activities.

Section 10. Other Organizations. The Sen-
ate shall create and enact by law such other
permanent commissions, boards, or committees
which shall be necessary and proper for the
efficient operation and administration of the
Student Government.

Section 11. Majority Party Membership.
All commissions, boards, or committees ap-
pointed by the President of the Student Body
may have a majority membership of the
majority party, provided however, that repre-
sentation of various other parties shall be
included. The Senate shall determine the
necessary ratio.

Section 12. College Committees. The Presi-
dent of the Student Body shall appoint the
student members of all collegze committees,
subject to the approval of the Senate and the
President of the College.




98 STUDENT HANDBOOK

ARTICLE VI—GENERAL PROVISIONS

Section 1. Members. All students of Mar-
shall College both undergraduate and graduate,
who pay a Student Activity Fee, shall be mem-
bmtot the Marshall College Student Govern=
ment.

Secti 2 The ex of the
Student Government shall be met from funds
allocated to the Student Government from
the Student Activity Fee, proceeds from any
other activity sponsored by the student govern-
ment, and any donations made to and accepted
by the Senate.

Section 3. Student Responsibility. It shall
be the duty. and responsibility of every stu-
dent at Marshall College to abide by the pro-
visions of this Constitution and subsequent
laws legally enacted by the government of the
students, and to further report any viola-
tions of these laws to the President of the
Student Body or the Student Prosecutor.

Section 4. Supreme Law. This Constitution
and all laws enacted pursuant thereto shall
be the supreme student law.

Section 5. Student Participation. Although
the power of government of Marshall College
js vested in the West Virginia Board of Edu-
cation, the President of the College, and other
officials, the Student Government shall be
recognized as the principal authorized agency
through which participation in. college govern-
ment by students and student representatives
shall be made effective. Consistent with the
rules of the Board of Education and the regu-
lations of the college officials, the participa-
tion of student representatives under the super-

A S S S o

MARSHALL COLLEGE 99

vision of the Student Government shall be
encouraged and extended in those aspects of
col'lege government in which students have a
primary interest. The development of a sense
of joint responsibility of students, faculty,
and administration for the welfare of the
collgge and its effective management to
achieve its educational objectives shall be
recognized as its major purpose.

Section 6. Name Restricted. The Student
Body or Student Government name, or any
part thereof, shall not be used by any student
or group of students in connection with any
public or campus performance, except as
authorized by the Senate. Groups of students
may not use this name unless the group is
recognized as a student organization of Mar-
shall College in good standing by the Student
Activities Board.

Section 7. Oath. Every student serving as
a member of any student commission, board,
or committee shall take the following oath
upon appointment to office: “I do solemnly
swear (or affirm) that I shall uphold, defend,
and protect the Constitution of the Marshall
College Student Government, and that I shall
execute the duties of my office to the best
of my ability.”” The oath shall be administered
by a justice of the Student Court and attested
to by the Executive Secretary.

Section 8. Student Code. Provisions contain-
ed in this Constitution may be enforced, in-
terpreted, and defined by means of a Stu-
dent Code, commonly known as By-Laws, the
contents of which shall be passed by majority
vote of the Senate and approved by the Presi-
dent of the Student Body.




100 STUDENT HANDBOOK

Section 9. Rules of Order. All matters not
covered in this Constitution, Student Code,
and Rules of the Senate shall be governed by
Robert’s Rules of Order, revised edition. The
Chairman fo the Rules Committe of the Sen-
ate shall serve as Senate Parliamentarian.

ARTICLE VII—AMENDMENTS

Section 1. Recall. Any constituency shall
have the power to recall any officer elected
by that constituency under this constitution.
If the constituency is campus wide the petition
to recall shall be handed to the Chief Justice
of the Student Court, and shall not be valid
unless it contains the signatures of at least
ten per cent of the qualified voters of that
constituency. Any officer so recalled shall
have the right to be a candidate, for the
office from which he shall have been recalled
in the ensuing election.

Section 2. Referendum. The Student Body
shall have power to call for a ballot on any
act of the Senate, providing a petition call-
ing for the ballot and specifying in writing
the act on which the referendum is to be
taken shall be signed by ten per cent of the
Student Body and transmitted in writing to
the President of the Student Body. The Presi-
dent shall, if he determines the petition to
be in good order with in the limitations of
this Constitution, direct the Election Com-
missioin to conduct an election on the act
in not less than six nor more than fifteen
days after he shall have received the petition.
Public notice of such election shall be given
not less than four days before it shall take

Il
|

R RO S ST Y |

MARSHALL COLLEGE 101

place'. A majority of the votes cast at the
election shall be sufficient to pass the bill.

Section 3. Initiative. The Student Body
shall have power to initiate any act within
the power of the Senate provided the same
procedure shall be used as designated in
Section Two of this Article.

Section 4. Amending Procedure. Amend-
ments to this Constitution shall become valid
under the following provisions:

a. An amendment may be introduced to
the Senate by a voting member of the Sen-
ate. Printed copies of the proposed amend-
ment shall be provided to all voting mem-
bers of the Senate.

b. An amendment may be proposed at
any regular session of the Senate and
debated at any subsequent session.

c. A two-thirds vote of the members
elected shall be necessary for Senate ap-
proval. Proposed amendments shall not
require the approval of the President of
the Student Body.

d. Amendme.nts shall not be retroactive
or affect the incumbents in any office.

e. Within three school weeks following
Senat‘e approval the amendment shall be
:pbmltted to the Student Body for ratifica-
ion.

f. An amendment may be introduced by
presentation to the Senate of a petition

signed by at least ten per
Stadent Bodr D cent of the

.2 The Senate shall provide for an elec-
tion within three school weeks in which




102 STUDENT HANDBOOK

the amendment shall be submitted to thg¢
Student Body for ratification.

h. In either case, the amendment shall
go into effect if it is approved by fifteen
per cent of the Student Body voting in the
election, after approval of the amendment
by the President of the College.

Section 5. Conflicting Regulations. When
ratified by the Student Body this Constitution
shall change in toto all existing constitutions,
rules, and regulations that conflict with the
letter and spirit of this Constitution. All
student organizations shall amend their con-
stitutions or by-laws to comply with this
Constitution.

Section 6. Effective Date. This Constitution
shall take effect at the special campus elec-
tion called for that purpose by the Student
Council of 1950-51, after its approval by a
simple majority of the Student Council sitting
as a constitutional convention, and approved
by the President of the College, and further
approved by a simple majority with not less
than fifteen per cent of the Student Body
voting at a ial campus election held under
the direction of the Election Board of the
Student Council. It shall not, however, be
necessary for the Student Council to approve
the constitution provided that as many as
ten per cent of the regular students of Mar-
shall College submit a petition in writing to
the President of the Student Body calling on
him to direct the Election Board to conduct
a special election at which a favorable vote
of a simple majority with not less than
twenty-five per cent of the Student Body vot-
ing shall be sufficient to ratify this Consti-
tution.

e

MARSHALL COLLEGE 103

Section 7. Enabling Act. The present elected
officers of the Student Council shall assume
th_e a.dditional duties designated by this Con-
stitution until the new officers are elected or
appointed. Additional qualifications for office
not in effect at the time of election of student
offgcem shall not apply to those presently in
office. Those Student Council members who
would be held over for the next school year,
will be retained in office, and will serve with
the Senate for the following year. These hold-
over Student Council members shall be deemed
Senators and shall have all the rights and
privileges appertaining to that office. The
present members of the Student Court shall
serve until the appointment of the new justices
by the new President of the Student Body.

Section 8. Original Copy. The original copy
of this Constitution shall be signed by those
concerned and placed in the James E, Mor-
row Library. Carbon copies of the original
shall be signed by those concerned and given
to the President of the College, the College
Secretary, the Dean of Men, the Dean of
Women, and the Executive Secretary of the
Student Government.

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
CABELL COUNTY

The foregoing instrument, the Constitution
of the Marshall College Student Government,
was written and compiled by William Edward
Blevins (1951), Vice-President of the Student
Body and Chairman of the Committee on
Revision of the Student Constitution, with




104 STUDENT HANDBOOK

the aid of the following committee members:
Patricia R. Waldo (1952), Natoma E. Scully
(1952), George W. Stone (1954), Donald E.
‘Roeder (1954), and David W. Howgate (1954).

Submitted to the Student Council of 1950-51:

WILLIAM E. BLEVINS,
Chairman, Committee on Revision of
the Student Constitution.

Approved by the Student Council 1950-51:
March 28, 1951.
KATHRYN NEASE, Secretary,
Student Council 1950-51

Approved by the President of Marshall College,
March 28, 1951.
STEWART H.

Ratified by the Student Body, April 4, 1951.

SMITH, President

Effective date of Corstitution, April 4, 1951.

e

-

—

MARSHALL COLLEGE 105

FNDEX

Alma Mater 14, 15
Artist Series 32
Bookstore 24
Bulletin Boards 21
Cafeteria 24
Change of Address 23
Churches 30
Community Forum 32, 33
Dean’s List 19
Dept. Heads 6
Entertainment 29
Finanecial Aid 22
Fraternities 50
Freshman Rules 14
History 8
Honoraries 46
Housing 51
Independents 49
Information 18
Interfraternity Couneil .......oooiiiieieeenne 49
Lockers 22
Lost and Found 23
Panhellenic Council 49
Payment of Fees 22
Post Office 24
Professional and Interest Groups .............. 42-44
Publications 3, 34
Religious Groups 44-46
Songs 14, 15
Sororities 50-51
Sports 36-39
Student Activities—Policies, Standards.......... 53

12

Student Government
Student Government, Constitution ... 65
Student Senators
Traffic Regulations ...
Veterans
Yells




-




a8 NOTES

O R e




’I.

NOTES

L |
i
L, = |
- ——a
L E |
—
(N Al
=
= =

N-O T E 8

ll"‘}
e




e

| ’f‘)
o

NOTES

,' PN o ol ,ibx”-*}“




	The Handbook of Marshall College, 1956-1957
	scan.pdf

